Approved:

Date

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE.

The meeting was called to order by Chair Phill Kline at 9:00 a.m. on March 11, 1999 in Room 514-S of
the Capitol.

All members were present except:
Committee staff present: Legislative Research - Conroy, Little, Waller, Hollon, Chapman, Severn, Nogle,
Holwegner
Revisor of Statutes - Jim Wilson, Mike Corrigan
Secretary - Ann McMorris
Conferees appearing before the committee: none
Others attending: See attached list
Budget committee reports on the following agencies were presented:
Board of Healing Arts by Education and Legislative Budget Committee (Attachment 1)

Representative Shultz reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY 1999 with adjustment, for FY2000 with adjustment, and for FY2001 with adjustment.

Moved by Representative Shultz, seconded by Representative Farmer, adoption of the Education

and Legislative Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, FY2001 for the Board of
Healing Arts. Motion carried.

Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board by Social Services Budget Committee (Attachment 2)
Representative Neufeld reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY'1999, for FY2000 with adjustments and observations, and with FY2001 with adjustment. He noted
omission of reference to a proviso in FY2001 recommendations.

Moved by Representative Neufeld, seconded by Representative Landwehr, to amend Behavioral
Sciences Reculatory Board report for FY2001 by including item #4 of FY2000 budget recommendations
as item #2. Motion carried.

Moved by Representative Neufeld, seconded by Representative Landwehr, adoption of the Social
Services Budeet Committee recommendations for FY 1999, FY2000, and FY2001 as amended for the
Behavorial Sciences Regulatory Board. Motion carried.

Board of Veterinary Examiners by Agriculture & Natural Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 3)
Representative Schwartz reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY1999, for FY2000 with adjustment, and with FY2001.

Moved by Representative Schwartz, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999. FY2000, and
FY2001 for the Board of Veterinary Examiners. Motion carried.

Board of Nursing by Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee_(Attachment 4)
Representative Feuerborn_reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY 1999, for FY2000 with recommendations, and for FY2001 with adjustments.

Moved by Representative Feuerborn, seconded by Representative Mollenkamp. adoption of the

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000. and
FY2001 for the Board of Nursing. Motion carried.

Consumer Credit Commissioner by Agriculture & Natural Resources Budget Committee
(Attachment 5)

Representative Mollenkamp reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY 1999, for FY2000 with observations, and for FY2001 with observations.




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE. Room 514-8S Statehouse, at 9:00 a.m.
on March 11, 1999,

Moved by Representative Mollenkamp., seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY 1999, FY2000. and

FY2001 for Consumer Credit Commissioner. Motion carried.

Department of Credit Unions by Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 6)
Representative Mollenkamp reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY1999, for FY2000 with observations, and for FY2001 with observations.

Moved by Representative Mollenkamp. seconded by Representative Schwartz. adoption of the
Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000. and
FY?2001 for Department of Credit Unions. Motion carried.

State Bank Commissioner by Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 7)
Representative Feuerborn reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY'1999, for FY2000 with observations, and for FY2001 with observations.

Moved by Representative Feuerborn, seconded by Representative Mollenkamp, adoption of the

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY 1999, FY2000, and

FY?2001 for Office of the State Bank Commissioner. Motion carried.

Securities Commissioner by Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 8)
Representative Mollenkamp reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY1999, for FY2000 with observations, and for FY2001 with observations.

Moved by Representative Mollenkamp. seconded by Representatives Feuerborn and Schwartz, adoption

of the Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY 1999, FY2000, and

FY2001 for Office of the Securities Commissioner. Motion carried.

Abstracter’s Board of Examiners by Public Safety Budget Committee (Attachment 9)
Representative Phil Kline reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY 1999, for FY2000 with observations, and for FY2001 with observations.

Moved by Representative Phil Kline, seconded by Representative Weber, adoption of the Public Safety
Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999. FY2000, and FY2001 for Abstracter’s Board of
Examiners. Motion carried.

Board of Technical Professions by Public Safety Budget Committee (Attachment 10)
Representative Phil Kline reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s
recommendations for FY'1999, for FY2000 with notation, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Phil Kline, seconded by Representative McKechnie, adoption of the Public

Safety Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999. FY2000. and FY2001 for Board of Technical

Professions. Motion carried.

Board of Accountancy by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee

(Attachment 11)

Representative Stone reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY1999, for FY2000, and for FY2001.




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE, Room 514-S Statehouse, at 9:00 a.m.
on March 11, 1999.

Moved by Representative Stone, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Accountancy. Motion carried.

Board of Barbering by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 12)
Representative Stone reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY1999, for FY2000, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Stone, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General
Government and Human Resources Budeet Committee recommendations for FY'1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Barbering. Motion carried.

Board of Cosmetology by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee
(Attachment 13)

Representative Stone reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY1999, for FY2000 with notation, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Stone. seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Cosmetology. Motion carried.

Board of Hearing Aid Examiners by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee
(Attachment 14)

Representative Reardon reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY 1999 with notation, for FY2000 with notation, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Reardon, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Hearing Aid Examiners. Motion carried.

Board of Mortuary Arts by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee
(Attachment 15)

Representative Reardon reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY 1999 with notation, for FY2000, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Reardon, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Mortuary Arts. Motion carried.

Board of Pharmacy by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee (Attachment 16)
Representative Reardon reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY'1999, for FY2000, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Reardon, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Pharmacy. Motion carried.

Kansas Dental Board by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee

(Attachment 17)

Representative Shriver reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY1999, for FY2000, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Shriver, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY 1999, FY2000. and
FY2001 for Kansas Dental Board. Motion carried.




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE, Room 514-S Statehouse, at 9:00 a.m.
on March 11, 1999,

Board of Optometry Examiners by General Government and Human Resources Budget Committee
(Attachment 18)

Representative Shriver reported the Budget Committee concurred with the Governor’s recommendations
for FY'1999, for FY2000, and for FY2001.

Moved by Representative Shriver, seconded by Representative Pottorff, adoption of the General

Government and Human Resources Budget Committee recommendations for FY1999, FY2000, and
FY2001 for Board of Optometry Examiners. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes

Moved by Representative Phill Kline, seconded by Representative Ballard, approval of minutes of the

House Appropriations Committee meetings (1999) for February 17, February 18. February 19, February
22. February 23, February 24, March 3. March 4. Motion carried.

Introduction of Bills

Moved by Representative Nichols, seconded by Representative Dean, introduction of a bill
(9rs1204) to provide for a postretirement benefit increase for all retirants prior to July 1, 1999. Motion
carried. (Attachment 19)

Next meeting will be held on March 15, 1999.
Adjournment.

Respectfully submitted,

Ann McMorrtis, Secretary

Attachments - 19

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not been transeribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not been

submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for editing or corrections. Page 4



HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
GUEST LIST

DATE: March 11,1999

NAME REPRESENTING

Aéwﬁ/ /[ﬂ‘\’;fé/a’// ;45704/@ o /D/ /’}VM i
t\gﬂnﬂm,—&armﬂ ’2()9 gd U\D lechn, ml \ rﬂ[\
Louise Monel] Olfic of theStide oo by ccion
S, %JQ@W 4 4 ﬂﬂgmw?ﬁ?ﬂoﬁ-

(')cdr éqs%w B A cﬁ// N Whaen
Asa) S G M (lrdunlin,
/Nac /4 7 /L \ﬁ// M:ﬁf,w«, AH%S

Aaeey BBy s,

A 'OF /7//:/42:/04 SeTs

< EAK

o 0
= ~
ijm,{_,[f‘ﬂ 7]’112y A 2 Wigh /<

%i LS 7[ ./{,)S 4 At g

S;%{ 1A e M}M%JIMH

L6 ot See . Copepe,

QC«Q[U{/M U hfl & [,{(1/1 (A

VOP




House Education and Legislative
Budget Committee

Board of Healing Arts

/W?;/%-L ‘ﬁ'b’yn.{/g’//‘

Representati’e Mike Farmer, Chair

“Bae D. (Ao

Representative Barbara Allen

f’@/ éymj:/

Repr senta,t/e Mary Corcr‘ﬁton

£ ewn

& e 1‘:% o
Repfpésenﬁive George\Beaﬁ/'/

ik rhin )

Representative Ann}é Kuether

Representatlve Kathe Lloyd )

Representatlve Richard Relnhardt

Q@j@@

Represe ive Clark Shultz

Representa v Ralph Tanner

Attachment 1-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 323 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1713 Budget Page No. 519
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,697,802 $ 1,697,802 $ 158,000
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s revised FY 1999 expenditure limitation request is $1,697,802 which is $15,418
more than the limitation approved by the 1998 Legislature. The agency requests an expenditure
limitation increase of $15,418, which is for the funding of three impaired provider programs ($12,568
for the Kansas Medical Society, $1,850 for the Kansas Association of Osteopathic Medicine and $1,000
for the Kansas Chiropractic Association). The agency expects that projected expenditures for FY 1999
will remain relatively similar to FY 1998 levels. However, fees for professional services will be $43,270
higher in FY1999. This is primarily due to the agency having to contract for outside attorney services in
the amount of $30,000 to handle pending cases that were managed within the agency prior to the
resignation of the agency's Disciplinary Counsel.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s request of $1,697,802 for an expenditure limitation in
FY 1999, and this recommendation includes the expenditure limitation increase of $15,418.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following
comments and adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee notes the increase in the number of open disciplinary cases the
Board handles. Some of the reasons for the increase include a more informed public,
more press coverage, more managed-care organizations requiring verification of
member providers, better Medicare and managed-care hotlines for people to call and
complain, and higher hospital surveillance of doctors. As the table below shows,
total cases grew 34.0 percent from FY 1998 to FY 1999, and 28.0 percent from FY
1999 to FY 2000.

/-



Case Statistics

-3

Cases Actual FY Actual FY Actual FY Actual FY Actual FY Actual FY Actual FY  Agency Agency
1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 Estimate FY Estimate FY
1999 2000

Open Cases Forwarded 173 242 195 236 300 292 256 431 706
New Cases Opened 252 213 267 302 262 288 476 550 550
Total Cases 425 455 462 538 562 580 732 981 1256
Total Cases Closed 183 260 226 238 270 324 301 275 280
Total Cases Forwarded 242 195 236 300 292 256 431 706 976
Percentage Change in Total nfa7.1% 1.5%  16.5% 4.5% 32%  26.2% 34.0% 28.0%

Cases

Note: For FY 1999, the agency estimates a lower number of total cases closed due to increased length and complexity of the nature of

the cases.

2,

Add $158,000 to increase the Board’s FY 1999 expenditure limitation for payment
of fees and expenses to outside counsel to handle three particular disciplinary cases.
The Board was unable to predict or foresee payment of these expenses in FY 1999.
The reasons for the unpredictability of these cases stems from the following events.
In June of 1998, the Board’s Litigation Counsel assumed cases the Disciplinary
Counsel had been working on until he resigned. As a result, the Board became
concerned that three particular cases together with other cases pending and future,
could not be handled by one attorney who would also be directing the investigations
of more than 500 open investigative files. The Board decided to authorize the
employment of outside counsel to handle the three cases and entered into contract
with a Kansas City firm. Through mid January, 1999, the Board paid $51,136 to
outside counsel to handle the three cases. During the latter part of January the Board
paid $52,534. From February 1 through June 30, 1999, the Board expects additional
fees and expenses in the amount of $84,452. Total incurred and projected fees to
outside counsel are estimated to be $188,122 for FY 1999. The Board’s revised
estimate for FY 1999 included $30,000 for outside counsel fees and expenses. The
Board expects that two of the cases will be concluded in FY 1999, but that the third
case will carry over into FY 2000. As a result, the Board requests an additional
$50,000 in attorney fees and expenses for FY 2000 (refer to the FY 2000
Subcommittee Report). The Subcommittee also recommends that the Board request
a Governor’s Budget Amendment to increase the Board’s expenditure limitation.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Senate Subcommittee, but does not recommend that the
Board request a GBA to increase the Board’s expenditure limitation.

Senate Recommendation

The Senate has not considered this budget.



Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency
Revised
Actual Estimate Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999
Beginning Balance $1,058,116 $783,625 $783,625
Projected Receipts $1,367,297 $1,841,390 $1,841,390
Total Available $2,425,413 $2,625,015 $2,625,015
Less: Expenditures $1,641,788 $1,855,802 $1,855,802
Ending Balance $783,625 $769,213 $769,213
Ending Balance as a Percentage of 47.7% 41.4% 41.4%

Expenditures

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Subcommittee adjustments.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 2521 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1713 Budget Page No. 519
Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,697,802 % 1,697,802 % 158,000
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following

adjustments:

1. Add $158,000 to increase the Board’s FY 1999 expenditure limitation for payment
of fees and expenses to outside counsel to handle three particular disciplinary cases.
The Board was unable to predict or foresee payment of these expenses in FY 1999.
The reasons for the unpredictability of these cases stems from the following events.
In June of 1998, the Board'’s Litigation Counsel assumed cases the Disciplinary
Counsel had been working on until he resigned. As a result, the Board became
concerned that the three particular cases together with other cases pending and
future, could not be handled by one attorney who would also be directing the ,, l/



-4-

investigations of more than 500 open investigative files. The Board decided to
authorize the employment of outside counsel to handle the three cases and entered
into contract with a Kansas City firm. Through mid January, 1999, the Board paid
$51,136 to outside counsel to handle the three cases. During the latter part of
January the Board paid $52,534. From February 1 through June 30, 1999, the Board
expects additional fees and expenses in the amount of $84,452. Total incurred and
projected fees to outside counsel are estimated to be $188,122 for FY 1999. The
Board'’s revised for FY 1999 included $30,000 for outside counsel fees and expenses.
The Board expects that two of the cases will be concluded in FY 1999, but that the
third case will carry over into FY 2000. As a result, the Board requests an additional
$50,000 in attorney fees and expenses for FY 2000 (refer to the FY 2000 Budget
Committee Report).

Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency Budget
Revised Committee
Actual Estimate Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 1,058,116 % 783,625 % 783,625
Projected Receipts 1,367,297 1,841,390 1,841,390
Total Available $ 2425413 $ 2,625,015 $ 2,625,015
Less: Expenditures 1,641,788 1,855,802 1,855,802
Ending Balance $ 783,625 $ 769,213 $ 769,213
Ending Balance as a Percentage
of Expenditures 47.7% 41.4% 41.4%

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Budget Committee adjustments.

#27060.01(3/10/99{3:16PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 7
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1713 Budget Page No. 519
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,939,156 % 1,868,649 $ 16,921
FTE Positions 29.0 28.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29.0 28.0 0.0

* Excluding the deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan, the Subcommittee action is $50,000
8

above the Governor’s recommendation

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $1,939,156 for FY 2000, an increase of
$241,354 or 14.2 percent over FY 1999. Specifically, the agency's request is:

FY 2000 Enhancements

Agency Request

Governor's Recommendation

Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
Special Investigator II $ 0% 33,195 1.0 % 0% 33,195 1.0
Associate Counsel 0 42,274 1.0 0 0 0.0
Equipment associated with new positions 0 7,600 0.0 0 0 0.0
Kansas Medical Society's impaired provider program
increase 0 7,900 0.0 0 0 0.0
Kansas Association of Osteopathic Medicine's impaired
provider program increase 0 900 0.0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL $ 0% 91,869 20 % 0% 33,195 1.0

Absent enhancements, the agency's request is an increase of $149,485, or 8.8 percent over FY

1999.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $1,868,649. The recommendation
reduces, by $21,000, the agency’s $41,000 request for a computer consultant. The recommendation

includes the enhancement request of $33,195 for 1.0 FTE special investigator Il position.

/-6



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $33,079 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor’s
recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool,
2.5 percent classified step movement, 1.0 percent classified base salary adjustment,

and longevity bonus payments).

2. Add $50,000 for attorney fees for outside counsel.

As noted in the FY 1999

Subcommittee Report, the $50,000 for fees and expenses for outside counsel are for
concluding the last of the three particular cases the Board has had to refer to outside

counsel.

3. The Subcommittee notes S.B. 216, and recommends that pending its passage, its
fiscal impact should be reviewed during omnibus. The bill reviews committee
compensation and authorizes additional meeting times for the Board’s review
committees to review disciplinary cases and provides more compensation for those

meetings ($75 per day).

4, The Subcommittee recommends a Post Audit Report on the Board of Healing Arts.

Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency
Revised Agency
Actual Estimate Subcommittee Revised Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999  Request FY 2000  Rec. FY 2000
Beginning Balance $1,058,116 $783,625 $783,625 $769,213 $769,213
Projected Receipts $1,367,297 $1,841,390 $1,841,390 $1,936,655 $1,936,655
Total Available $2,425,413 $2,625,015 $2,625,015 $2,705,868 $2,705,868
Less: Expenditures $1,641,788 $1,855,802 $1,855,802 $1,989,156 $1,885,570
Ending Balance $783,625 $769,213 $769,213 $716,712 $820,298
Ending Balance as a Percentage
of Expenditures 47.7% 41.4% 41.4% 36.0% 43.5%

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Subcommittee adjustments.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Senate Subcommittee recommendation with the

following adjustment:

1. Delete in item 3 above the words "reviews committee compensation and," as well

as "($75 per day)."

-7



Senate Recommendation

The full Senate has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 7
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1713 Budget Page No. 519
Agency House Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,939,156 $ 1,868,649 $ 99,878
FTE Positions 29.0 28.0 1.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29.0 28.0 1.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the
following adjustment:

1. Add $99,878 to allow the Board to meet the demands of additional new cases. This
amount includes $42,278 for 1.0 FTE Associate Counsel position, $50,000 for
attorney fees to outside counsel, and $7,600 for equipment associated with the new
position. As noted in the FY 1999 Subcommittee Report, the $50,000 for fees and
expenses to outside counsel are for concluding the last of the three particular cases
the Board has had to refer to outside counsel.



Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency Agency
Revised Budget Revised Budget
Estimate Committee Request Committee
Resource Estimate Actual FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000
Beginning Balance $1,058,116 $783,625 $783,625 $769,213 $769,213
Projected Receipts $1,367,297 $1,841,390 $1,841,390 $1,936,655 $1,936,655
Total Available $2,425,413 $2,625,015 $2,625,015 $2,705,868 $2,705,868
Less: Expenditures $1,641,788 $1,855,802 $1,855,802 $1,989,156 $1,968,527
Ending Balance $783,625 $769,213 $769,213 $716,712 $737,341
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of
Expenditures 47.7% 41.4% 41.4% 36.0% 37.5%

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Budget Committee adjustments.

#27061.01(3/10/99{3:19PM})



Agency: Board of Healing Arts

Analyst: Chapman

Senate Subcommittee Report

Bill No. 326

Analysis Pg. No. 1713

Bill Sec. 7

Budget Page No. 519

Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,947,118 % 1,863,141 $ (30,500)
FTE Positions 29.0 28.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 28.0 28.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $1,947,118 for FY 2001, an increase of $7,962

or 0.4 percent over FY 2000.

It includes:

e $30,000 for physician consulting fees to enable review of an increasing number of cases; this
is double the amount from the previous year
® $41,000 for computer consulting fees to continue the conversion of the disciplinary tracking

system
B ]
FY 2001 Enhancements
Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE All Funds FTE
Special Investigator |1 $ 0% 35,507 1.0 % 0% 35,507 1.0
Associate Counsel 0 44,248 1.0 0 0 0.0
Kansas Medical Society's impaired provider program

increase 0 16,100 0.0 0 0 0.0

Kansas Association of Osteopathic Medicine's impaired
provider program increase 0 1,500 0.0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL $ 0% 97,355 20 % 0% 35507 1.0

J-1o



a -

Absent enhancements, the agency's request is an increase of $2,476, or 0.1 percent over FY
2000.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $1,863,141. The recommendation
reduces, by $21,000, the $41,000 request for a computer consultant. The Governor recommends the
continuation of the 1.0 FTE position Special Investigator Il for $35,507.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments:

1. Delete $30,500 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor’s
recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool,
2.5 percent classified step movement, 1.0 percent classified base salary adjustment,
and longevity bonus payments).

Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency Agency Agency
Revised Revised Revised
Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Subcommittee Request Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $1,058,116 $783,625 $783,625 $769,213 $769,213 $716,712 $820,298
Projected Receipts $1,367,297  $1,841,390  $1,841,390  $1,936,655  $1,936,655 $2,036,955  $2,028,355
Total Available $2,425,413 $2,625,015  $2,625,015 $2,705,868  $2,705,868 $2,753,667  $2,348,653
Less: Expenditures $1,641,788 $1,855,802 $1,855,802 $1,989,156 $1,885,570  $1,947,118 $1,832,641
Ending Balance $783,625 $769,213 $769,213 $716,712 $820,298 $806,549 $1,016,012
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of
Expenditures 47.7% 41.4% 41.4% 36.0% 43.5% 41.4% 55.4%

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Subcommittee adjustments.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

/-11



« 3 -

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 7
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1713 Budget Page No. 519
Agency House Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 1,947,118 % 1,863,141 $ 44 248
FTE Positions 29.0 28.0 1.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 29.0 28.0 1.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the
following adjustment:

1. Add $44,248 for the continuation of the 1.0 FTE Associate Counsel position the
Board requested in FY 2000.

Fee Fund Analysis*

Agency Agency Agency
Revised Budget Revised Budget Revised Budget
Estimate Committee Request Committee Request Committee

Resource Estimate Actual FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001

Beginning Balance $1,058,116  $783,625 §$783,625 $769,213 $769,213  $716,712  $737,341
Projected Receipts $1,367,297 $1,841,390 $1,841,390 $1,936,655 $1,936,655 $2,036,955 $2 028,355

Total Available $2,425,413 $2,625,015 $2,625,015 $2,705,868 $2,705,868 $2,753,667 $2,765,696
Less: Expenditures  §1,641,788 $1,855,802 $1,855802 $1,989,156 $1,968,527 $1,947,118 $1,907,389
Ending Balance $783,625  $769,213  $769,213  $716,712  $737,341  $806,549  $858,307
Ending Balance as a 47.7% 41.4% 41.4% 36.0% 37.5% 41.4% 45.0%

Percentage of
Expenditures

* Includes the agency’s revised request and the Budget Committee adjustments.

#27064.01(3/10/99(3:22PM})

/-/2



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board  Bill No. - Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Nogle Analysis Pg. No. 1680 Budget Page No. 509
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund $ 374,780 374,780 $ 0
FTE Positions 6.5 6.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 6.5 6.5 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The Board’s FY 1999 budget estimate is $374,780, no change from the amount approved by the

1998 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Attachment 2-1 .
House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99

Beginning Balance $ 326,199 $ 326,199 % 326,199
Net Receipts 423,000 423,000 423,000
Total Available $ 749,199 $ 749,199 % 749,199
Less: Expenditures 374,780 374,780 374,780
Ending Balance $ 374,419 % 374,419 §% 374,419

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board  Bill No. — Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Nogle Analysis Pg. No. 1680 Budget Page No. 509
Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund $ 374,780 % 374,780 % 0
FTE Positions 6.5 6.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 6.5 6.5 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Resource Estimate FY 1999 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999

Beginning Balance  $ 326,199 $ 326,199 § 326,199

Net Receipts 423,000 423,000 423,000

Total Available $ 749,199 $ 749,199 $ 749,199
Less: Expenditures 374,780 374,780 374,780
Ending Balance $ 374,419 $ 374,419 § 374,419

2 Y

Representau% Melyih Neufeld, Chairman

é/zm/ oI éafzwﬁ/

Reﬁresentative Barbara Ballar

R/presentat[ve Bob Bethéh

u/c%@ﬂ I oo

"
Represenfatl e Phill Kliné

r,’/' ,,«/Agﬂ/;’

#27043.01(3/9/99{11:01AM})

2-3



Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board

Analyst: Nogle

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 326

Analysis Pg. No. 1680

Bill Sec. 6

Budget Page No. 509

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund $ 456,513 % 391,028 % (6,399)
FTE Positions 8.8 6.8 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 8.8 6.8 0.0

*

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

Includes the deletion of $6,399 for the Governor’s employee pay plan adjustments.

The Board’s FY 2000 budget request is $456,513, $81,733 (21.8 percent) more than the agency’s
FY 1999 estimate. The increase is due largely to enhancements requested for FY 2000 totaling $75,541.

The Governor recommends FY 2000 expenditures of $391,028, $65,485 (14.3 percent) less than
the agency request. The Governor recommends only 0.3 FTE position of the 2.3 FTE positions included
in the agency’s enhancement request.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustments

and observations:

1. The Subcommittee deletes $6,399 for the Governor’s employee pay plan adjustment.

2. The Subcommittee notes that the agency does have pending litigation that could
require additional funding and recommends review of the issue at omnibus.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the current turnover rate for the agency is 50 percent,
which is a potential disruption to the flow of new and renewal applications through

the agency.

4. The Subcommittee notes that the change by the Board in continuing education
requirements for Masters Level Psychologists from 60 hours every two years to 25
hours every two years has caused significant problems for the twelve Masters Level

Psychologists at Larned State Hospital.

The Subcommittee is concerned that



« Qe
inadequate notice of the change, which became effective December 31, 1998, will
resultin the loss of licensure for these and other Masters’ Level Psychologists seeking
renewal in 1999.

5. The Subcommittee recommends that the Behavioral Sciences Board report their
response to the problems in license renewal for Masters Level Psychologists
following the Board’s March 8, 1999 meeting.

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 00 FY 00 Rec. FY 00

Beginning Balance $ 374,419 §$ 374,419 % 374,419
Net Receipts 526,120 526,120 526,120
Total Available $ 900,539 $ 900,539 $ 900,539
Less: Expenditures 456,513 391,028 384,629
Ending Balance $ 444,026 $ 509,511 $ 515,910

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board  Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 6
Analyst: Nogle Analysis Pg. No. 1680 Budget Page No. 509
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund $ 456,513 % 391,028 % 0
FTE Positions 8.8 6.8 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 8.8 6.8 0.0

2-§



House Budget Committee Recommendation

adjustments and observations:

1.

The Budget Committee recommends the introduction of legislation allowing the
psychology applicants to pay testing fees directly to the testing company. Applicants
currently pay their fees to the Board and the Board sends the fees on to the testing
company.

The Budget Committee recommends that the Task Force on Providers of Mental
Health Services and the Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board review the testimony
of Jean Holthaus regarding the licensure process to improve the licensure process.

The Budget Committee recommends review of this budget at omnibus, pending
legislation to consolidate several of the health care fee boards.

The Budget Committee recommends the addition of a proviso prohibiting the Board
from expending funds for disciplinary investigations of current or former SRS "state
supervisor" employees.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 Adj. FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 374,419 $ 374,419 % 374,419

Net Receipts 526,120 526,120 526,120

Total Available $ 900,539 $ 900,539 $ 900,539
Less: Expenditures 456,513 391,028 391,028
Ending Balance $ 444,026 $ 509,511 % 509,511

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following



#27047.01(3/9/99{11:04AM})

JPM/

Representﬁve elvin|Neufeld, Chairman

Datelpon Wi (7Ll R

;/Qsentative Bart/)ara Ballard
r// ﬂ

Representa @ Doug ¢ pangl 'g,



Testimony

before the
HOUSE SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET COMMITTEE
by Jean Holthaus, current BSRB consumer
March 3, 1999

Chairman Neufeld and members of the Committee, I am Jean Holthaus, LMSW (licensed
masters level social worker) for Menninger at Stormont Vail. I work on the Senior Diagnostic
Unit. Although I am employed by Menninger, I am here today representing myself, not my
employer.

On September 17, 1996, I began clinical supervision, working towards my LSCSW
(licensed specialist clinical social worker). Since I had heard numerous stories from frustrated
past applicants, I made a meticulous effort to insure that I understood the process. I phoned
Cheryl Kinderknecht, Past BSRB Social Work Licensing Specialist on several occasions asking
for clarification about BSRB’s definition of “clinical.” I completed my learning contracts, kept a
log of my supervision hours, and stayed current on my payments to my clinical supervisors
($50.00 per supervision hour). 100 total supervision hours are required for an LSCSW.

On October 22, 1998, I proudly hand delivered my completed LSCSW application with
attached documentation to the BSRB office. On December 1, 1998, after no response from
BSRB, I contacted BSRB to check on the status of my application. I was told they were “backed
up” due to the resignation of 3 staff members. I followed up once again on January 20, 1999, and
was told: (1) my work “did not look clinical enough,” (2) two of my “clinical supervisors did not
attach their logs of scheduled supervision” (this was not requested on the BSRB form), (3) and
BSRB requested more information about one of my three supervisor’s rankings on their
evaluation. Four months (March 2, 1999) and several correspondence later, I received notice
from BSRB, granting me authorization to sit for the clinical exam.

I am here today to appeal for three changes in this process:

1. Time Factor After completion of an LSCSW, many social workers eamn
advancement in pay grade, are promoted to other positions, and are eligible to apply for
3rd party reimbursement, which may open other job opportunities. In other words, delays
from BSRB have multiple affects on the applicant. Time is money, for all parties involved.

2. Application Process 1 propose a “user friendly” system wherein candidates
receive instructions and direction with clarity and simplicity at the beginning of the process.

3. BSRB Culture 1 propose a paradigm shift in attitudes to a“client-centered,”
“user friendly,” board and organization, designed to replicate core social work values and
principles.

Attached is my proposal addressing the above three areas of concern:

2-8



Proposal for Changes Within BSRB

“Working Towards a Customer Friendly/Client-Centered BSRB”

Re-design the LSCSW application process to be proactive, such as:

1. Explicit clarity at the beginning of the 2 year clinical supervision
process, instead of a time consuming, frustrating, explanation
at the end of the process. This could eliminate lengthy delays
and time consuming correspondence and phone contact during
the final review stage of the application. This might include a
BSRB advisor assigned to each applicant to review the clinical
setting, job descriptions, clinical contracts, as well as clarify
expectations of applicant, and documentation requirements. An
initial meeting with clinical supervisor, applicant, and BSRB
advisor could be arranged to clarify and insure the applicant and
clinical supervisor are ““on the right track.”

2. An on-going review of the applicant’s clinical supervision process,
perhaps every 4-6 months. This could include BSRB advisors
meeting with the applicant and his/her clinical supervisor
in a group setting. Clinical supervisors are equally confused as
to the requirements.

3. A commitment to continually evaluate and improve the LSCSW
application process in the spirit of true social work.

Conduct Needs Assessment/Survey of the “clients.” Ask for feedback from

current and past applicants. What was helpful? What would be helpful?
Where is change needed?

Re-design the LSCSW application process to replicate core social work values
and principles “consistent with the NASW Code of Ethics.” (3.09 (d))

1. Respect ““Social workers should treat colleagues with respect and
should represent accurately and fairly the qualifications, views,
and obligations of colleagues.” (2.01 Respect)

2. Self-Determination “Social workers respect and promote the right of
clients to self-determination and assist clients in their efforts to
identify and clarify their goals.” (1.02 Self-Determination)

Initiate a customer-focused training for BSRB staff, designed to shift

attitudes and change language used in: correspondence, phone contact, and
istruction packets.



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board  Bill No. 326

Analyst: Nogle

Analysis Pg. No. 1680

Bill Sec. 6

Budget Page No. 509

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*
State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund 461,528 % 399,536 % (6,042)
FTE Positions 8.8 6.8 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 8.8 6.8 0.0

* Includes deletion of $6,042 for the Governor’s employee pay plan adjustments.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board’s FY 2001 budget request is $461,528, $5,015 (1.1 percent) more than the agency’s
FY 2000 request.

The Governor recommends FY 2001 expenditures of $399,536, $61,992 (13.4 percent) less than
the agency request. The Governor recommends only the continuation of the 0.3 FTE position
recommended for FY 2000.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee deletes the Governor’s pay plan adjustment.

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

2-/0



Fee Fund Analysis

Resource Estimate

Beginning Balance
Net Receipts

Total Available
Less: Expenditures

Ending Balance

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board  Bill No. 2519

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
FY 01 FY 01 Rec. FY 01
44,026 509,511 % 509,511
439,980 439,980 439,980
484,006 949,491 $ 949,491
461,528 399,536 393,494
22,478 549,955 555,997
Tircnomme s e ae e K TR T R R S e S TR R TR P IR e s T
HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT
Bill Sec. 6

Analyst: Nogle

Analysis Pg. No. 1680 Budget Page No. 509

Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
State Operations:

BSRB Fee Fund 461,528 399,536 % 0
FTE Positions 8.8 6.8 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 8.8 6.8 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

2-//



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency
Request Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 444,026 $509,511 $509,511

Net Receipts 439,980 439,980 439,980

Total Available $ 884,008 $ 949,491 $ 949,491

Less: Expenditures 461,528 399,536 399,536

Ending Balance $ 422,480 $ 549,955 $ 549,955
Represent vin Neufeld Chairman

@W”mﬂ———ﬂfém&zﬂﬁc@

Representatlve Barbara Ballard
7, //

epresentgfive John

Stive Bob Bethell

\% Qj @1\}-@%

RepentatweBrenda Andwe

W
Representativ@ug S ang!eN

#27053.01(3/9/99{11:08AM})

2-/2



House Agriculture and Natural Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Veterinary Examiners

— e ) B *
/f/,/ﬁ/%/éc_ 4’)'% Z :

; Reprps/enfative Gayle Mollenkamp / 5
/

= Ed

Representative Bill Feuerborn

Representative Sharon Schwa%
é(/{/g(/ AN Mﬂ.@{y/

Representative Carl Holmes

(i Lolfer

esentatl\é/Tlm Tedder

Attachment 3-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No.323 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1809 Budget Page No. 539
Agency Governor Senate
Request ~ Recommendation Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 222,600 % 218,315 % 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

CHANGE FROM APPROVED BUDGET
Approved Agency Agency Change Gov. Rec. Gov. Change
1998 Legislature Est. FY 99 From Approved FY 99 From Approved
State General Fund $ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0
All Other Funds 244,153 222,600 (21,553) 218,315 (25,838)
TOTAL $ 244,153 $ 222,600 $ (21,553) $ 218,315 $ (25,838)
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0

The agency requests $222,600 for FY 1999 operating expenditures. This is a decrease of $21,553
(8.8 percent) from the approved FY 1999 budget. This is due to less than anticipated expenditures for
salaries and wages.

The Governor recommends $218,315 for FY 1999 operating expenditures. This is a decrease
of $25, 838 (10.5 percent) from the approved FY 1999 budget and a decrease of $4,285 (1.9 percent)

from the agency's revised FY 1999 request. Salaries and wages were further reduced because anticipated
expenditures are expected to be lower.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the subcommittee’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows
an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

Senate Senate Senate
Actual Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 378,000% 398,842 % 398,842 % 375,467 $ 375,467 § 346,747 % 350,769

Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190

Total Funds Available $ 577,765 % 593,782 § 593,782 % 572,407 % 572,407 $ 546,937 % 550,959
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218,315 218,315 225,660 221,638 229,065 226,079
Ending Balance $ 398,842% 375467 % 375467 $ 346,747 $ 350,769 % 317,872 % 324,880

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend.  222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 158.3% 138.8% 143.7% |




G

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No. 2521 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation ~ Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue $ 222,600 $ 218,315 § 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows

an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

Budget Budget Budget
Committee Committee Committee
Actual Gov. Rec. Rec. Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 378,000 % 398,842 § 398,842 % 375,467 $ 375,467 § 346,747 § 336,447
Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190
Total Funds Available $ 577,765 % 593,782 % 593,782 % 572,407 $ 572,407 $ 546,937 % 536,637
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218,315 218,315 225,660 235,960 229,065 229,065
Ending Balance $ 398,842 % 375,467 $§ 375,467 $ 346,747 § 336,447 $ 317,872 % 307,572
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 142.6% 138.8% 134.3%

#26855.01(3/8/99{11:53AM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 21
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1809 Budget Page No. 539
Agency Governor Senate
Request Recommendation Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 242,079 $ 225,660 $ (4,022)*
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $4,022 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

The agency requests $242,079 for FY 2000 operating expenditures. This is an increase of
$19,479 (8.8 percent) from the revised FY 1999 request. The request includes $137,341 for salaries and
wages and $104,738 for other operating expenditures.

The Governor recommends $225,660 for FY 2000 operating expenditures. This is an increase
of $7,345 (3.4 percent) from the FY 1999 recommendation and a decrease of $16,419 (6.8 percent) from
the agency's FY 2000 request. The Governor does not recommend $10,300 in expenditures for
computer equipment. The recommendation includes $131,222 for salaries and wages and $94,438 for
other operating expenditures.

FY 2000 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

The agency requests no enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $4,022 based on the recommendation to delete funding for an unclassified
merit pool of 3.5 percent.

3-5



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the subcommittee’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows
an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

Senate
Senate Senate Subcommitee
Actual Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 378,000% 398,842 % 398,842 $ 375,467 $ 375,467 $ 346,747 § 350,769
Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190
Total Funds Available $§ 577,765 % 593,782 % 593,782 % 572,407 $ 572,407 $ 546,937 § 550,959
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218315 218,315 225,660 221,638 229,065 226,079
Ending Balance $ 398,842 % 375,467 % 375,467 $ 346,747 $ 350,769 $ 317,872 § 324,880
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 158.3%  138.8% 143.7%




~3-

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 21
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1809 Budget Page No. 539
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 242,079 $ 225,660 $ 10,300
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations
The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment.
1. Add $10,300 from the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund for computer network equipment. While
the Governor did not recommend this amount, the Budget Committee believes that it is necessary
for this agency to be able to effectively communicate with its inspectors when they are either in
the office or in the field.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows
an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

|
Budget Budget Budget |

Committee Committee Committee

Actual Gov. Rec. Rec. Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 378,000% 398,842% 398,842% 375467 % 375,467 % 346,747 $ 336,447
Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190
Total Funds Available $ 577,765 % 593,782 % 593,782 % 572,407 % 572,407 $ 546,937 $ 536,637
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218,315 218,315 225,660 235,960 229,065 229,065
Ending Balance $ 398,842 $ 375,467 $ 375467 % 346,747 % 336,447 % 317,872% 307,572
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 142.6% 138.8% 134.3%

#26857.01(3/8/99{12:05PM})

3-17



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 21
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1809 Budget Page No. 539
Agency Governor Senate
Request Recommendation Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 237,165 % 229,065 % (2,986)*
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $2,986 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

The agency requests $237,165 for FY 2001 operating expenditures. This is a decrease of $4,914
(2.0 percent) from the agency's FY 2000 request. The request includes $142,727 for salaries and wages
and $94,438 for other operating expenditures.

The Governor recommends $229,065 for FY 2001 operating expenditures. This is an increase
of $3,405 (1.5 percent) from the FY 2000 recommendation and a decrease of $8,100 (3.5 percent) from
theagency's FY 2001 request. The Governor recommends $134,627 for salaries and wages and $94,438
for other operating expenditures.

FY 2001 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

The agency requests no enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $2,986 based on the recommendation to delete funding for an unclassified
merit pool of 3.5 percent.

3-§



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the subcommittee’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows
an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

Senate Senate Senate

Actual Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Subcommittee Gov. Rec. Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 378,000% 398,842 % 398,842 $ 375,467 § 375,467 $ 346,747 $ 350,769
Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190
Total Funds Available $ 577,765 $% 593,782 % 593,782 % 572,407 § 572,407 $ 546,937 § 550,959
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218,315 218,315 225,660 221,638 229,065 226,079
Ending Balance $ 398,842% 375467 % 375,467 $ 346,747 $§ 350,769 $ 317,872 % 324,880

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 158.3% 138.8% 143.7%




-3 .-

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 21
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1809 Budget Page No. 539
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue $ 242,079 % 225,660 $ 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board's main source of revenue is the Veterinary Licensing Fee Fund. The table below shows
an estimate of Board expenditures and receipts through FY 2001.

Budget Budget Budget
Committee Committee Committee
Actual Gov. Rec. Rec. Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 378,000% 398,842 % 398,842 % 375,467 $ 375,467 $ 346,747 % 336,447
Net Receipts 199,765 194,940 194,940 196,940 196,940 200,190 200,190
Total Funds Available $ 577,765% 593,782 % 593,782 % 572,407 $ 572,407 $ 546,937 % 536,637
Less: Expenditures 178,923 218,315 218,315 225,660 235,960 229,065 229,065
Ending Balance $ 398,842 % 375,467 $ 375,467 $ 346,747 $ 336,447 $ 317,872 % 307,572
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 222.9% 172.0% 172.0% 153.7% 142.6% 138.8% 134.3%

#26860.01(3/8/99{1:52PM})




House Budget Committee Report on

Board of Nursing

for FY 1999, FY 2000, and FY 2001

(& ///«%//////"////4//4{W4 f_7
Reprgsén(tatlve GayTe Mollenkam
Budget Committee Chairman

T fd

Representative Bill Feuerborn

CZ/ /@ G %ﬁ-a%/

Representative Carl Holmes

/ﬂiwvz///”//

Representatwe Sharon Schwarfz

Lo e

resentatlve i Tedder

Attachment 4-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Agency: Board of Nursing

Analyst: Nogle

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. —

Analysis Pg. No. 1746

Agency

Bill Sec. —

Budget Page No. 525

Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Board of Nursing Fee Fund $ 1,171,391 1,171,391 0
Education Conf. Fund 250 250 0
TOTAL $ 1,171,641 1,171,641 0
FTE Positions 16.5 16.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
TOTAL 17.5 17.5 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates FY 1999 expenditures from the Board of Nursing Fee Fund of
$1,171,391, the same amount approved by the 1998 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’'s recommendation.

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99

Beginning Balance $ 765,347 % 765,347 % 765,347
Net Receipts 1,006,125 1,006,125 1,006,125
Total Available $ 1,771,472 $ 1,771,472 $ 1,771,472
Less: Expenditures 1,171,391 1,171,391 1,171,391
Ending Balance $ 60,081 % 60,081 % 60,081

e eee———————————————————————————————————————————————————

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT
Agency: Board of Nursing Bill No. — Bill Sec. -
Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Board of Nursing Fee Fund 1,171,391 1,171,391 0
Education Conf. Fund 250 250 0
TOTAL 1,171,641 1,171,641 0
FTE Positions 16.5 16.5 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
TOTAL 17.5 17.5 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’'s recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 FY 99

Beginning Balance $ 765,347 % 765,347 % 765,347
Net Receipts 1,006,125 1,006,125 1,006,125
Total Available $ 1,771,472 $ 1,771,472 § 1,771,472
Less: Expenditures 1,171,391 1,171,391 1,171,391
Ending Balance $ 60,081 $ 60,081 % 60,081

#27013.01(3/8/99{10:33AM})




Agency: Board of Nursing

Analyst: Nogle

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 326

Analysis Pg. No. 1746

Bill Sec. 14

Budget Page No. 525

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
State Operations:
Board of Nursing Fee Fund $ 1,082,225 $ 1,059,625 $ (27,126)
Education Conf. Fund 600 0
TOTAL $ 1,082,825 % 1,060,225  $ (27,126)
FTE Positions 18.5 17.5 (1.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 1.0
TOTAL 18.5 17.5 0.0

£

Includes a reduction of $27,126 (all fee fund money) for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Excluding the recommendation to omit the Governor’s employee salary adjustment, the Subcommittee
recommends the 1.0 FTE position recommended by the Governor remain as an unclassified temporary
position. This does not change the amount requested to fund the position.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 2000 expenditures from the Board of Nursing Fee Fund of $1,082,825,
$88,816 less than the agency FY 1999 request. The request includes funding of $68,015 for 2.0 new
FTE positions, a Registered Professional Nurse Ill Investigator ($39,133) and a Legal Assistant ($28,882).

The Governor recommends $1,060,225, $22,600 less than the agency request. The Governor
does not recommend funding the enhancement for a 1.0 FTE legal assistant position ($28,882), but does

recommend the addition of 1.0 FTE Professional Nurse Il Investigator position.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following

adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee does not recommend the 1.0 FTE position for a Professional

Nurse Il Investigator and instead recommends that the position remain an
unclassified temporary position.

45



a P

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 00 FY 00 Rec. FY 00
Beginning Balance $ 600,081 % 600,081 $ 600,081
Net Receipts 952,825 952,825 952,825
Total Available $ 1,552,906 $ 1,552,906 §% 1,552,906
Less: Expenditures 1,082,225 1,059,625 1,032,499
Ending Balance $ 470,681 $ 493,281 § 520,407

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Nursing Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 14
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
State Operations:
Board of Nursing Fee Fund $ 1,082,225 $ 1,059,625 % 0
Education Conf. Fund 600 600 0
TOTAL $ 1,082,825 $ 1,060,225  $ 0
FTE Positions 18.5 17.5 (1.0)
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 1.0
TOTAL 18.5 17.5 0.0

* The FTE change addresses the Budget Committee recommendation on the Registered Professional
Nurse IIl Investigator position. It has no fiscal impact.

4L



o

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
recommendations:

1. The Budget Committee does not recommend the 1.0 FTE position for a Professional

Nurse lll Investigator and instead recommends that the position remain an
unclassified temporary position.

The Budget Committee mandates the agency to make strong efforts to eliminate the
existing case backlog and suggests review of the agency’s progress next session.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 00 FY 00 Rec. FY 00
Beginning Balance $ 600,081 % 600,081 % 600,081
Net Receipts 952,825 952,825 952,825
Total Available $ 1,552,906 $ 1,552,906 $ 1,552,906
Less: Expenditures 1,082,225 1,059,625 1,059,625
Ending Balance $ 470,681 § 493,281 $ 493,281

#27062.01(3/8/99{1:58PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Nursing Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 14
Analyst: Nogle Analysis Pg. No. 1746 Budget Page No. 525
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Board of Nursing Fee Fund $ 1,113,302 $ 1,087,944 $ (27,153)

Education Conf. Fund 250 250 0
TOTAL $ 1,113,552 $ 1,088,194 $ (27,153)
FTE Positions 18.5 17.5 (1.0)
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 1.0

TOTAL 18.5 17.5 0.0

* Includes a reduction of $27,153 (all fee fund money) for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment. The

Subcommittee recommends that the 1.0 FTE position recommended by the Governor remain as an unclassified
temporary position. This does not change the amount requested to fund the position.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 2001 expenditures from the Board of Nursing Fee Fund of $1,113,552,
$30,727 more than the agency FY 2000 request.

The Governor recommends $1,088,194, $25,358 less than the agency request. The Governor

does not recommend continued funding the enhancement for a 1.0 FTE legal assistant position
($31,977).

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’'s recommendation with the following
adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee does not recommend the continuation of 1.0 FTE position for a

Professional Nurse Ill Investigator and instead recommends that the position remain
an unclassified temporary position.

Senate Ways and Means Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 01 FY 01 Rec. FY 01
Beginning Balance $ 470,681 % 493,281 $ 493,281
Net Receipts 976,675 976,675 976,675
Total Available $ 1,447,356 $ 1,469,956 % 1,469,956
Less: Expenditures 1,113,302 1,087,944 1,059,859
Ending Balance $ 334,054 $ 382,012 § 410,097

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Nursing Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 14
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
State Operations:
Board of Nursing Fee Fund $ 1,113,302 § 1,087,944 % 0
Education Conf. Fund 250 250 0
TOTAL $ 1,113,552 $ 1,088,194 $ 0
FTE Positions 18.5 17.5 (1.0)
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 1.0
TOTAL 18.5 17.5 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments:

1. The Budget Committee does not recommend the continuation of 1.0 FTE position

for a Professional Nurse III Investigator and instead recommends that the position
remain an unclassified temporary position.

4-9



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 01 FY 01 FY 01

Beginning Balance $ 470,681 % 493,281 $ 493,281
Net Receipts 976,675 976,675 976,675
Total Available $ 1,447,356 $ 1,469,956 $ 1,469,956
Less: Expenditures 1,113,302 1,087,944 1,087,944
Ending Balance $ 334,054 $ 382,012 $ 382,012

#27063.01(3/8/99{11:02AM})

¢-10



House Agriculture and Natural Resources
Budget Committee

Consumer Credit Commissioner
Department of Credit Unions
Office of the State Bank Commissioner
Office of the Securities Commissioner

¥

// //A/éfﬂf"/

Repres;ﬁ“catlve Gayle Mollenkamp, 9‘6

Representative Bill Feuerborn

Representative Carl Holmes

I Aty

e resentat: T1m Tedder

Attachment 5-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 323 Bill Sec. 6
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1608 Budget Page No. 511
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 409,179 % 392,593 % 0
FTE Positions 7.0 7.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 7.0 7.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s estimate for FY 1999 expenditures is the same as the approved budget, with the
addition of $3,768 of KSIP authority.

The Governor recommends $392,593, a decrease of $16,586 (4.1 percent). The Governor
reduces estimated travel and subsistence expenditures by that amount.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the Consumer Credit Fee Fund under the
Subcommittee’s recommendation. Note: Expenditures shown in this table include the annual $70,000
nonreportable grant to the Kansas Council on Economic Education at Wichita State University for teacher
training in consumer economics. Also, the Governor reduced the agency’s receipts estimate for travel
reimbursement to reflect his recommendation for lower limits.

5-2



.

Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 368,243 % 501,169 $ 501,169
Projected Receipts 587,365 569,724 561,686
Total Available $ 955608% 1,070,893 % 1,062,855
Less: Expenditures 454,439 479,179 462,593
Ending Balance $ 501,169 § 591,714 % 600,262
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 110.3% 123.5% 129.8%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bi

Analyst: Severn

Il No. 2521

Analysis Pg. No. 1620

Bill Sec. 6

Budget Page No. 515

Agency Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 409,179 % 392593 % 0
FTE Positions 7.0 7.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 7.0 7.0 0.0




o 3 =
House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Budget Com.
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999

Beginning Balance $ 368,243 % 501,169 § 501,169

Projected Receipts 587,365 569,724 561,686

Total Available $ 955608 % 1,070,893 % 1,062,855
Less: Expenditures 454,439 479,179 462,593
Ending Balance $§ 501,169 § 591,714 % 600,262

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 110.3% 123.5% 129.8%

#27035.01(3/10/99{1:38PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 13
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1608 Budget Page No. 511
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 623,894 $ 445,723 $ (12,583)
FTE Positions 10.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 10.0 8.0 0.0

* The reduction is entirely for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s request for FY 2000 expenditures of $623,894 is an increase of $214,715 (52.5
percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The request includes an enhancement for 3.0 FTE (two Financial
Examiners and one staff attorney), a $12,000 salary increase for the vacant Director’s position, a new
publication, increased grants to Housing and Credit, Inc., and office furniture for the new staff.

The Governor recommends $445,723. The Governor recommends 1.0 FTE for a Financial
Examiner and an increase of $5,991 for the vacant Director’s salary. The Governor did not recommend
the other enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Governor, with the following
adjustments and observations:

1. The Subcommittee notes that the Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner made a
compelling case for an increase in the vacant Consumer Credit Commissioner’s
salary and for the positions requested by the agency. The Subcommittee also learned
that the agency will request a Governor’s Budget Amendment to restore these
requests in full. The Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner also briefed the
Subcommittee on S.B. 271, which would change the way consumer credit is
regulated, abolishing the Consumer Credit Commissioner and establishing a Deputy
Commissioner of Consumer and Mortgage Lending within the Office of the State
Bank Commissioner. The bill has passed the Senate.



= T

The Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner also noted, in response to Subcommittee
questions, that fees for lending agencies are lower in Kansas than in most other
states. The Subcommittee observes that higher fees may restrict the number of firms
doing business in Kansas. The Acting Commissioner said that there currently are
minimal requirements on mortgage lenders and that the agency is challenged by
recent developments, especially by the proliferation of home equity lenders. The
Subcommittee was receptive to the agency’s concerns, and recommends that these
issues be reexamined at omnibus pending a Governor’s Budget Amendment and the
final disposition of S.B. 271.

Remove $12,583 for the Governor’s FY 2000 employee salary adjustment.

The Subcommittee also notes that the Securities Commissioner has served as Acting
Consumer Credit Commissioner, without compensation, since May, 1998. The
Subcommittee commends him for this service, and encourages consideration be
given to compensating him for that service.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency  Subcommittee  Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec.  Request Gov. Rec. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 368,243 % 501,169 § 501,169 % 591,714 % 600,262 $ 600,262
Projected Receipts 587,365 569,724 561,686 590,160 561,907 561,907

Total Available $ 955608 % 1,070,893 % 1,062,855 % 1,181,874 % 1,162,169 1,162,169
Less: Expenditures 454,439 479,179 462,593 693,894 515,723 503,140
Ending Balance $ 501,169 % 591,714 % 600,262 $ 487,980 $ 646,446 $ 659,029
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 110.3% 123.5% 129.8% 70.3% 125.3% 131.0%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

[ T e A T e e e e

5’

The following table represents the status of the Consumer Credit Fee Fund under the
Subcommittee’s recommendation. Note: Expenditures shown in this table include the annual $70,000
nonreportable grant to the Kansas Council on Economic Education at Wichita State University for teacher
training in consumer economics. Also, the Governor reduced the agency’s receipts estimate for travel
reimbursement to reflect his recommendation for lower limits.

-



HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 13
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620  Budget Page No. 515
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 623,894 $ 445,723 $ 0
FTE Positions 10.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 10.0 8.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

observations:

1. The Budget Committee noted that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate,
would merge the agency with the Office of the State Bank Commissioner. These
agency budgets may need to be revisited at omnibus time to reflect that bill.

2. The agency indicated that it intends to seek a Governor’s Budget Amendment to
increase the agency’s FTE position limitation to respond to the increase in consumer
lending. This issue may need to be revisited at Omnibus.

3. The Budget Committee observes that the agency may need to raise its fees, and notes
that the Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner said that fees in Kansas are among
the lowest in the country, and an increase in fees may cause the number of lenders
to decrease somewhat.

7



Fee Fund Analysis

Agency  Subcommittee  Agency  Budget Com.
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec. Request & Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance 368,243 § 501,169 % 501,169 $ 591,714 % 600,262
Projected Receipts 587,365 569,724 561,686 590,160 561,907
Total Available 955,608 $ 1,070,893 $ 1,062,855 % 1,181,874 $ 1,162,169
Less: Expenditures 454,439 479,179 462,593 693,894 515,723
Ending Balance 501,169 $ 591,714 % 600,262 § 487,980 § 646,446
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 110.3% 123.5% 129.8% 70.3% 125.3%

#27036.01(3/10/99{1:40PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 13
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1608 Budget Page No. 511
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 631,371 $ 456,859 § (12,582)
FTE Positions 10.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 10.0 8.0 0.0

* The reduction is entirely for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s request for FY 2001 expenditures is $631,371. The request includes ongoing
expenditures for the enhancements requested in FY 2000. These were for 3.0 FTE (two Financial
Examiners and one staff attorney), a $12,000 salary increase for the vacant Director’s position, a
subscription, an increase in the annual grant to Housing and Credit, Inc., and office furniture for the new
staff.

The Governor recommends $456,859. The Governor recommends ongoing expenditures for
the enhancements he recommended for FY 2000 (1.0 FTE for a Financial Examiner and an increase for
the vacant Director’s salary). The Governor did not recommend any new enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Governor with the following
adjustments and observations:

1. The Subcommittee notes that the Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner made a
compelling case for an increase in the vacant Consumer Credit Commissioner’s
salary and for the positions requested by the agency. The Subcommittee also learned
that the agency will request a Governor’'s Budget Amendment to restore these
requests in full. The Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner also briefed the
Subcommittee on S.B. 271, which would change the way consumer credit is
regulated, abolishing the Consumer Credit Commissioner and establishing a Deputy
Commissioner of Consumer and Mortgage Lending within the Office of the State
Bank Commissioner. The bill has passed the Senate.



The Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner also noted, in response to Subcommittee
questions, that fees for lending agencies are lower in Kansas than in most other
states. The Subcommittee observes that higher fees may restrict the number of firms
doing business in Kansas. The Acting Commissioner said that there currently are
minimal requirements on mortgage lenders and that the agency is challenged by
recent developments, especially by the proliferation of home equity lenders. The
Subcommittee was receptive to the agency’s concerns, and recommends that these
issues be reexamined at omnibus pending a Governor’s Budget Amendment and the
final disposition of 5.B. 271.

2. Remove $12,582 for the Governor’s FY 2000 employee salary adjustment.

3. The Subcommittee also notes that the Securities Commissioner has served as Acting
Consumer Credit Commissioner, without compensation, since May, 1998. The
Subcommittee commends him for this service, and encourages consideration be
given to compensating him for that service.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the Consumer Credit Fee Fund under the
Subcommittee’s recommendation. Note: Expenditures shown in this table include the annual $70,000
nonreportable grant to the Kansas Council on Economic Education at Wichita State University for teacher
training in consumer economics. Also, the Governor reduced the agency’s receipts estimate for travel
reimbursement to reflect his recommendation for lower spending limits.

Agency Subcommittee  Agency Subcommittee
Request Gov. Rec. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 591,714 % 600,262 $ 600,262 $ 495980 % 646,446 $ 659,029

Projected Receipts 590,160 561,907 561,907 592,080 562,127 562,127

Total Available $ 1,181,874 $ 1,162,169 § 1,162,169 $ 1,088,060 $ 1,208,573 $ 1,311,156
Less: Expenditures 693,894 515,723 503,140 701,371 526,859 514,277
Ending Balance $ 4879805 646446 % 659,029% 3866895 681,714 % 796,879

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 70.3% 125.3% 131.0% 55.1% 129.4% 155.0%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

g-/o



HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 13
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620  Budget Page No. 515
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 631,371 $ 456,859 § 0
FTE Positions 10.0 8.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 10.0 8.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

observations:

1. The Budget Committee noted that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate,
would merge the agency with the Office of the State Bank Commissioner. These
agency budgets may need to be revisited at Omnibus to reflect that bill.

2. The agency indicated that it intends to seek a Governor’s Budget Amendment to
increase the agency’s FTE position limitation to respond to the increase in consumer
lending. This issue may need to be revisited at Omnibus.

3. The Budget Committee observes that the agency may need to raise its fees, and notes
that the Acting Consumer Credit Commissioner said that fees in Kansas are among
the lowest in the country, and an increase in fees may cause the number of lenders
to decrease somewhat.

s-1



Fee Fund Analysis

#27038.01(3/10/99{1:42PM})

Agency  Budget Com.  Agency  Budget Com.
Request & Gov. Rec. Request & Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 591,714 % 600,262 % 495,980 § 646,446

Projected Receipts 590,160 561,907 592,080 562,127

Total Available $ 1,181,874 $ 1,162,169 $ 1,088,060 $ 1,208,573
Less: Expenditures 693,894 515,723 701,371 526,859
Ending Balance $ 4879805 646,446 % 386,689 % 681,714

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 70.3% 125.3% 55.1% 129.4%

52



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 323 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620 Budget Page No. 515
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds
State Operations $ 726,461 $ 726,461 $ 0
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s estimate for FY 1999 is $726,461, a decrease of $50,679 from the approved
budget. Most of the reduction is in salaries and wages and was occasioned by the retirement of two

examiners, the resignation of another, and the appointment of a new director.

The Governor concurs in the agency estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs in the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Subcommittee’s recommendation on the agency’s

fee fund.
Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 162,427 $ 187,536 % 187,536
Projected Receipts 737,087 730,864 730,864
Total Available $ 899,514% 918,400 % 918,400
Less: Expenditures 711,978 726,461 726,461
Ending Balance $ 187,536% 191,939 % 191,939
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 26.3% 26.4% 26.4%

Attachment 6-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 2521
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620
Agency
Estimate Gov. Rec.
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99

Bill Sec. 4
Budget Page No. 515
Budget

Committee
Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 726,461 $ 726,461 $ 0
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

b *



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Budget Committee’s recommendation on the

agency’s fee fund.

Budget Budget
Agency Committee Agency Committee
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec. Request and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 162,427 % 187,536 % 187,536 $ 191,939 % 191,939
Projected Receipts 737,087 730,864 730,864 777,273 772,273
Total Available $ 899,514 % 918,400 $ 918,400 $ 969,212 § 969,212
Less: Expenditures 711,978 726,461 726,461 737,806 743,367
Ending Balance $ 187,536% 191,939 % 191,939 § 231,406 $ 225,845
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 26.3% 26.4% 26.4% 31.4% 30.4%

#27048.01(3/10/99{12:01PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620 Budget Page No. 515
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
Special Revenue Funds
State Operations $ 737,806 $ 743,367 $ (23,705)
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

* The entire reduction reflects deletion of the employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s request for FY 2000 is $737,806, an increase of $11,345 (1.6 percent) from the FY
1999 estimate.

The Governor recommends $743,367, which includes $23,705 for his FY 2000 employee salary
plan adjustment.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Subcommittee concurs in the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception:
1. Remove $23,705 for the Governor’s employee salary plan adjustment.
Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Subcommittee’s recommendation on the agency’s
fee fund.

Agency Subcommittee  Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec. Request  Gov. Rec. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 162,427 % 187,536 % 187,536 % 191,939 $ 191,939 § 191,939
Projected Receipts 737,087 730,864 730,864 777,273 777,273 727,273

Total Available $ 899,514 § 918,400 $ 918,400 $ 969,212 % 969,212 % 969,212
Less: Expenditures 711,978 726,461 726,461 737,806 743,367 719,662
Ending Balance $ 187,536 $ 191,939 $ 191,939 $ 231,406 $ 225:845 % 249,550

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 26.3% 26.4% 26.4% 31.4% 30.4% 34.7%

L-Y



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620 Budget Page No. 515
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 737,806 $ 743,367 % 0
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Budget Committee’s recommendation on the

agency'’s fee fund.

Agency Budget Com,  Agency Budget Com.
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec. Request and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 162,427 $ 187,536 % 187,536 $ 191,939 § 191,939
Projected Receipts 737,087 730,864 730,864 777,273 777,273
Total Available $ 899,514 % 918,400 % 918,400 $ 969,212 § 969,212
Less: Expenditures 711,978 726,461 726,461 737,806 743,367
Ending Balance $ 187,536 § 191,939 % 191,939 § 231,406 % 225,845
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 26.3% 26.4% 26.4% 31.4% 30.4%

#27049.01(3/10/99{12:03PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions

Analyst: Severn

Bill No. 326

Analysis Pg. No. 1620

Bill Sec. 9

Budget Page No. 515

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*
Special Revenue Funds
State Operations $ 757,553 $ 763,272 & (23,681)
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

* The entire reduction reflects deletion of the employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s request for FY 2001 is $757,553, an increase of $19,747 (2.7 percent) from the FY
2000 estimate.

The Governor recommends $763,272, which includes $23,681 for his employee salary plan
adjustment.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Subcommittee concurs in the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception:

1. Remove $23,681 for the Governor’s employee salary plan adjustment.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Subcommittee’s recommendation on the agency’s
fee fund.

Agency Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee
Request Gov. Rec. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 191,939 $ 191,939 § 191,939 % 231,406 § 225,845 % 249,550
Projected Receipts 777,273 777,273 777,273 828,304 828,304 828,304
Total Available $ 969,212% 969,212 % 969,212 % 1,059,710 § 1,074,149 % 1,077,854
Less: Expenditures 737,806 743,367 719,662 757,553 763,272 739,591
Ending Balance $ 231,406 § 225,845 % 249,550 $ 302,157 § 290,877 % 338,263
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 31.4% 30.4% 34.7% 39.9% 38.1% 45.7%

b-1T



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1620 Budget Page No. 515
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 757,553 % 763,272 % 0
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 12.0 12.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table shows the impact of the Budget Committee’s recommendation on the

agency's fee fund.

Agency Budget Com. Agency Budget Com.
Request  and Gov. Rec. Request and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 191,939 $ 191,939 % 231,406 $ 225,845
Projected Receipts 777,273 777,273 828,304 828,304
Total Available $ 969,212 % 969,212 $ 1,059,710 § 1,074,149
Less: Expenditures 737,806 743,367 757,553 763,272
Ending Balance $ 231,406 $ 225,845 $ 302,157 $ 290,877

Ending Balance as a

Percentage of Expend. 31.4% 30.4% 39.9%
#27050.01(3/10/99{11:59AM})

38.1%



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner  Bill No. 323

Bill Sec. 2

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593 Budget Page No. 505
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 3,802,865 % 3,674,981 $ 0
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s estimate for FY 1999 is for operating expenses of $3,802,865, a decrease of $448

from the approved budget.

The Governor recommends $3,674,981, a decrease of $127,884 from the agency’s estimate.
The Governor recommends removing authority for 3.0 FTE; these positions are currently vacant.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s

recommendation.

Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999

Beginning Balance $ 1,030,345% 1,501,852 % 1,501,852

Projected Receipts 3,852,697 3,249,935 3,249,935

Total Available $ 4,883,042 $ 4,751,787 $ 4,751,787
Less: Expenditures 3,381,190 3,895,789 3,767,981
Ending Balance $ 1,501,852 % 855,998 $ 983,806

Ending Balance as a

Percentage of Expend. 44.4% 22.0% 26.1%

Attachment 7-1 _
House Appropriations Committee

March 11, 1999



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

[EEsas e~ sege ey R SR S e ST DR PR e N SRS e kTR s T Yt B DT e T e T i e T

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner Bill No. 2521 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593  Budget Page No. 505
Agency Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 3,802,865 § 3,674,981 $ 0
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Budget Committee’s

recommendation.

Agency Budget Committee

Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 1,030,345% 1,501,852 % 1,501,852
Projected Receipts 3,852,697 3,249,935 3,249,935

Total Available $ 4,883042% 4,751,787 $ 4,751,787
Less: Expenditures 3,381,190 3,895,789 3,767,981
Ending Balance $ 1,501,852 % 855,998 § 983,806
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 44.4% 22.0% 26.1%

#27056.01(3/10/99{1:33PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner  Bill No. 326

Bill Sec. 4

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593 Budget Page No. 505
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 3,905,530 $ 3,750,515 % (110,259)
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0 0.0

* The entire reduction reflects deletion of the employee pay plan.

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s estimate for FY 2000 is for operating expenses of $3,905,530.

The Governor recommends $3,750,515, which includes $110,259 for the Governor’s FY 2000

employee salary adjustment.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception

and observations:

1. Remove $110,259 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that the agency develop a policy for out of state
travel and discuss that policy with the Subcommittee during the 2000 Legislative

Session.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the agency has had trouble recruiting new financial
examiners, which the agency attributes to low unemployment and competition from

other regulatory agencies, including federal agencies.

4. The Subcommittee notes that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate, would
merge the Consumer Credit Commissioner into the Office of the State Bank
Commissioner. This issue should be revisited at omnibus when the final status of

that bill is better known.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s
recommendation.

Agency Subcomm. Agency Subcomm.
Actual Estimate & Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 1,030,345 % 1,501,852 % 1,501,852 % 855,998 § 983,806 $ 983,806

Projected Receipts 3,852,697 3,249,935 3,249,935 3,687,250 3,687,250 3,687,250

Total Available $ 4,883,042$ 4,751,787 $ 4,751,787 $ 4,543,248 $ 4,671,056 $ 4,671,056
Less: Expenditures 3,381,190 3,895,789 3,767,981 3,989,530 3,834,515 3,640,256
Ending Balance $ 1,501,852 % 855,998 $ 983,806 $ 553,718 % 836,541 $ 1,030,800

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 44.4% 22.0% 26.1% 13.9% 21.8% 28.3%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.




-3-

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593  Budget Page No. 505
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 3,905,530 % 3,750,515 $ 0
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
observations:

1. The Budget Committee notes that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate,
would merge the Consumer Credit Commissioner into the Office of the State Bank
Commissioner. This issue should be revisited at omnibus when the final status of
that bill is better known.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency Budget Com. Agency Budget Com.
Actual Estimate & CGov. Rec. Request & Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 1,030,345% 1,501,852 % 1,501,852 % 855,998 $ 983,806

Projected Receipts 3,852,697 3,249,935 3,249,935 3,687,250 3,687,250

Total Available $ 4,883,042 % 4,751,787 § 4,751,787 $ 4,543,248 $ 4,671,056
Less: Expenditures 3,381,190 3,895,789 3,767,981 3,989,530 3,834,515
Ending Balance $ 1,501,852 % 855,998 $ 983,806 $ 553,718 § 836,541

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 44.4% 22.0% 26.1% 13.9% 21.8%

#27057.01(3/10/99(1:35PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner  Bill No. 326

Bill Sec. 4

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593 Budget Page No. 505
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 4,028,000 $ 3,845,899
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0

* The entire reduction reflects removal of the employee pay plan.

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

$ (111,892)

0.0
0.0
0.0

The agency’s estimate for FY 2001 is for operating expenses of $4,028,000.

The Governorrecommends $3,845,899, which includes $111,892 for the Governor’s employee

salary adjustment.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception

and observations:

1. Remove $111,892 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that the agency develop a policy for out of state
travel and discuss that policy with the Subcommittee during the 2000 Legislative

Session.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the agency has had trouble recruiting new financial
examiners, which the agency attributes to low unemployment and competition from

other regulatory agencies, including federal agencies.

4. The Subcommittee notes that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate, would
merge the Consumer Credit Commissioner into the Office of the State Bank
Commissioner. This issue should be revisited at omnibus when the final status of

that bill is better known.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s
recommendation.

Agency Subcomm. Subcomm.
Request Gov. Rec. Rec. Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 855998 % 983,806 $ 983,806 $ 553,718 § 836,541 $ 1,030,800

Projected Receipts 3,687,250 3,687,250 3,687,250 4,068,250 4,068,250 4,068,250

Total Available $ 4,543,248% 4,671,056 % 4,671,056 % 4,621,968 $ 4,904,791 $ 5,099,050
Less: Expenditures 3,989,530 3,834,515 3,640,256 4,113,000 3,930,899 3,734,007
Ending Balance $ 553,718 % 836,541 $ 1,030,800 $ 508,968 $ 973,892 $ 1,365,043

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 13.9% 21.8% 28.3% 12.4% 24.8% 36.6%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

[EEr=mmiaraa e aReTes S e S RS e e S T S e b o T e S U L L P T B e Em s ]



“3,

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the State Bank Commissioner Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1593  Budget Page No. 505
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 4,028,000 $ 3,845,899 $ 0
FTE Positions 70.0 67.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 70.0 67.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
observations:

1. The Budget Committee notes that Senate Bill 271, which has passed the Senate,
would merge the Consumer Credit Commissioner into the Office of the State Bank
Commissioner. This issue should be revisited at omnibus when the final status of
that bill is better known.

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency  Budget Com. Budget Com.
Request & Gov. Rec. & Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 855,998 § 983,806 $ 553,718 $ 836,541

Projected Receipts 3,687,250 3,687,250 4,068,250 4,068,250

Total Available $ 4,543,248 % 4,671,056 $ 4,621,968 5 4,904,791
Less: Expenditures 3,989,530 3,834,515 4,113,000 3,930,899
Ending Balance $ 553,718 $ 836,541 $ 508,968 % 973,892

Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 13.9% 21.8% 12.4% 24.8%

#27059.01(3/10/99{1:37PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. 323

Bill Sec. 7

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1630 Budget Page No. 535
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY' 98 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,839,615 % 1,839,615 § 0
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The Securities Commissioner’s estimate for FY 1999 of $1,839,615 is an increase of $15,281

over the approved budget.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s
recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational

resource.
Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 50,102 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,880,092 6,911,532 6,911,532
Total Available $ 6,930,194% 6,961,532 % 6,961,532
Less: Expenditures 1,756,460 1,859,615 1,859,615
Transfers to SGF $ 5,123,734 % 5,051,917 % 5,051,917
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%

Attachment 8-1 .
House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. 2521

Bill Sec. 7

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1630 Budget Page No. 535
Agency Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,839,615  § 1,839,615 $ 0
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 270 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Budget Committee’s
recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational
resource.

Agency Budget Com.
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 50,102 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,880,092 6,911,532 6,911,532

Total Available $ 6,930,194% 6,961,532 % 6,961,532
Less: Expenditures 1,756,460 1,859,615 1,859,615
Transfers to SGF $ 5,123,734 % 5,051,917 % 5,051,917
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%

#27051.01(3/10/99{1:44PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 19
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1630 Budget Page No. 535
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,864,999 % 1,878,834 % (47,471)
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

* The entire reduction is related to deletion of the employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation
The Securities Commissioner’s request for FY2000 of $1,864,999 contains no enhancements.
The Governor’s recommendation of $1,878,834 contains $47,471 for the Governor’s FY 2000
employee salary adjustment.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception
and observation:

1. Remove $47,471 for the Governor’s employee salary plan adjustment.

2. The Subcommittee learned that the Securities Commissioner will ask for a
Governor’s Budget Amendment to add 1.0 FTE for a Director of Education Services
and 0.75 FTE for a part-time secretary to assist in license renewals. The
Subcommittee was favorably disposed toward this GBA request and recommends
that the issue be revisited upon its issuance.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s
recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational
resource.

g-¢



,2,

Agency  Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 50,102 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,880,092 6,911,532 6,911,532 6,662,359 6,662,359 6,662,359

Total Available $ 6,930,194% 6,961,532 % 6,961,532 % 6,712,359 $ 6,712,359 % 6,712,359
Less: Expenditures 1,756,460 1,859,615 1,859,615 1,884,999 1,898,834 1,851,363
Transfers to SGF $ 5,123,734 % 5,051,917 % 5051917 % 4,777,360 $ 4,763,525 % 4,810,996
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 % 50,000 $ 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 3.4% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.7%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee with the

following exception:

1. Initem 2, delete "upon its issuance" and insert "at Omnibus."

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner

Analyst: Severn

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1630

Bill Sec. 19

Budget Page No. 535

Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,864,999 $ 1,878,834 $ 0
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

5-$



House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

exceptions and observations:

1. The Securities Commissioner informed the Budget Committee that he intends to seek
a Governor’s Budget Amendment for 1.75 FTE for an education and information
coordinator and a part-time secretary. The Budget Committee was receptive to this

initiative and recommends that this issue be revisited at Omnibus.

2. The Budget Committee also learned of an expected retirement in the agency and
recommends a proviso that the position not be replaced.

3. The Budget Committee recommends and encourages that the agency make further
initiatives to provide information and education to consumers, especially elderly
consumers, and recommends that the agency coordinate its efforts with the

Department on Aging.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Budget Committee’s
recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational

resource.
Agency Budget Com. Agency Budget Com.
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec. Request  and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 50,102 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,880,092 6,911,532 6,911,532 6,662,359 6,662,359
Total Available $ 6,930,194 % 6,961,532 % 6,961,532 % 6,712,359 % 6,712,359
Less: Expenditures 1,756,460 1,859,615 1,859,615 1,884,999 1,898,834
Transfers to SGF $ 5,123,734 % 5,051,917 % 5051,917 % 4,777,360 $ 4,763,525
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 $ 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 3.4% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6%

#27054.01(3/10/99{1:51PM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 19
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1630 Budget Page No. 535
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,904,255 $ 1,918,405 $ (41,341)
FTE Positions 27.0 27.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0

* The entire reduction is related to deletion of the employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation
The Securities Commissioner’s request for FY2001 of $1,904,255 contains no enhancements.
The Governor’s recommendation of $1,918,405 contains $41,341 for the Governor’s employee
salary adjustment.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following exception
and observation:

1. Remove $41,341 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

2. The Subcommittee learned that the Securities Commissioner will ask for a
Governor’s Budget Amendment to add 1.0 FTE for a Director of Education Services
and 0.75 FTE for a parttime secretary to assist in license renewals. The
Subcommittee was favorably disposed toward this GBA request and recommends
that the issue be revisited upon its issuance.

Fee Fund Analysis
The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s

recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational

resource.
5-1



Agency Subcommittee  Agency Subcommittee
Request Gov. Rec. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 1999 FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,662,359 6,662,359 6,662,359 6,728,227 6,728,227 6,728,227
Total Available $ 6,712,359 % 6,712,359 % 6,712,359 % 6,778,227 $ 6,778,227 % 6,778,227
Less: Expenditures 1,884,999 1,898,834 1,851,363 1,924,255 1,938,405 1,897,064
Transfers to SGF $ 4,777,360 § 4,763,525 $ 4,810,996 $ 4,803,972 $ 4,789,822 $ 4,831,363
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 % 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 2.7% 2.6% 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee with the
following exception:

1. Initem 2, delete "upon its issuance" and insert "at Omnibus."

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 19
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1630 Budget Page No. 535
Agency Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

Special Revenue Funds:

State Operations $ 1,904,255 % 1,918,405 % 0
FTE Positions 27.0 270 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 27.0 27.0 0.0




House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

exceptions and observations:

1. The Securities Commissioner informed the Budget Committee that he intends to seek
a Governor’s Budget Amendment for 1.75 FTE for an education and information
coordinator and a part-time secretary. The Budget Committee was receptive to this

initiative and recommends that this issue be revisited at Omnibus.

2. The Budget Committee also learned of an expected retirement in the agency and

recommends a proviso that the position not be replaced.

3. The Budget Committee recommends and encourages that the agency make further
initiatives to provide information and education to consumers, especially elderly
consumers, and recommends that the agency coordinate its efforts with the

Department on Aging.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table represents the status of the agency’s fee fund under the House Committee’s
recommendation. Expenditures in this table include the agency’s annual $20,000 nonreportable grant
to the Kansas Council on Economic Education to support "The Stock Market Game," an educational

resource.
Agency Budget Com. Agency Budget Com.
Request & Gov. Rec. Request & Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Projected Receipts 6,662,359 6,662,359 6,728,227 6,728,227
Total Available $ 6,712,359 % 6,712,359 % 6,778,227 $ 6,778,227
Less: Expenditures 1,884,999 1,898,834 1,924,255 1,938,405
Transfers to SGF $ 4,777360% 4,763,525 $ 4,803,972 % 4,789,822
Ending Balance $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

#27055.01(3/10/99{2:25PM})



House Public Safety
Budget Committee

Abstracter’'s Board of Examiners

(ot

Rvésentatlve Phil Kllne Chalr

2t Chpne

Representétive Marti CZQ\N

Representative Ed McKechnie

presenta\'r\LQShan Weber

Attachment 9-1
House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. - Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
Fee Fund:

State Operations $ 19,119 % 19,119  §% 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The Board estimates FY 1999 expenditures of $19,119, which is the amount approved by the
1998 Legislature and an increase of $1,084 or 6.0 percent over the FY 1998 expenditures. The

Governor concurs with the agency estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation,

observation:

with the following

1. The agency’s participation in the Subcommittee’s review was by telephone

conference call.

Fee Fund Analysis

Following is an analysis of the agency’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s recommendation:

Agency  Subcommittee

Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 24,110 % 25,348 § 25,348
Projected Receipts 19,273 19,280 19,280
Total Available $  43,383% 44,628 § 44,628
Less: Expenditures 18,035 19,119 19,119
Ending Balance $ 25,348 $ 25,509 $ 25,509
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 140.5% 133.4% 133.4%



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

e i i o e U T TR I i T T A e & Y B O S T FA T ST s e R W e aste v es e ]

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. - Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501
Agency House
Estimate Gov. Rec. Budget Comm.
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
Fee Fund:

State Operations $ 19,119 % 19,119 % 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following
observation:

1. The agency participated in the Budget Committee’s review of this budget by
telephone conference call.

Fee Fund Analysis

Following is an analysis of the agency’s fee fund under the Budget Committee’s
recommendation:

73



#27025.01(3/10/99{11:42AM})

Agency  Budget Comm,
Actual Estimate  and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 24,110 $ 25,348 § 25,348
Projected Receipts 19,273 19,280 19,280
Total Available $ 43,383 % 44,628 $ 44,628
Less: Expenditures 18,035 19,119 19,119
Ending Balance $ 25,348 $ 25,509 $ 25,509
Ending Balance as a

Percentage of Expend. 140.5% 133.4% 133.4%



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
Fee Fund:
State Operations $ 19,501 % 19,579 % (273) *
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

* The reduction of $273 from the agency’s fee fund is entirely for the Governor’s employee salary
adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 2000 request is for expenditures of $19,501, which is an increase of $382 (2.0 percent)
over the FY 1999 estimate.

The Governor concurs with the agency estimate and adds $78 to increase the unclassified merit
pool from the 2.5 percent requested by the agency to 3.5 percent.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment
and observation:

1. Remove $273 (special revenue fund) for the Governor’s FY 2000 employee pay plan
adjustment. All of this $273 is for an unclassified merit pool.

2. The agency participated in its review by telephone conference call.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the Board’s Fee Fund under the Subcommittee’s

recommendation.

Agency Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec, Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 24,110 % 25,348 § 25,348 $ 25,509 $ 25,509 § 25,509
Projected Receipts 19,273 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280
Total Available $ 43,383 § 44,628 § 44,628 $ 44,789 § 44,789 $ 44,789
Less: Expenditures 18,035 19,119 19,119 19,501 19,579 19,306
Ending Balance $ 25,348 $ 25,509 § 25,509 $ 25,288 $ 25210 $ 25,483
Ending Balance as a
Percentage of Expend. 140.5% 133.4% 133.4% 129.7% 128.8% 132.0%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

EEE AT RS SS B TX SE =S S o e e aee e e e e s e |

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 2

Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501

Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Comm.
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
Fee Fund:

State Operations $ 19,501 % 19,579 % 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

94



House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following

observation:

1. The agency participated in the Budget Committee’s review of this budget by

telephone conference call.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the Board’s Fee Fund under the Committee’s

recommendation.

Agency Budget Comm. Agency Budget Comm.
Actual Estimate and Gov. Rec. Request and Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000
Beginning Balance $ 24,110 $ 25,348 § 25,348 $ 25,509 $ 25,509
Projected Receipts 19,273 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280
Total Available $ 43,383 § 44,628 $ 44,628 $ 44,789 $ 44,789
Less: Expenditures 18,035 19,119 19,119 19,501 19,579
Ending Balance $ 25,348 § 25,509 $ 25,509 $ 25,288 § 25,210
Ending Balance as a

Percentage of Expend. 140.5% 133.4% 133.4% 129.7% 128.8%

#27026.01(3/10/99{11:44AM})



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. 326 . Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
Fee Fund:
State Operations $ 19,734 % 19,867 % (282) *
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0

* The reduction of $282 from the agency’s fee fund is entirely for the Governor’s employee salary
adjustment.
Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 2001 request is for expenditures of $19,734, which is an increase of $233 or 1.2 percent
over the FY 2000 expenditures.

The Governor concurs with the agency estimate and adds $133 to reflect the addition of 1.0
percent to the unclassified merit pool in FY 2000.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment
and observation:

1. Remove $282 (special revenue fund) for the Governor’s pay plan. All of this $282
is for an unclassified merit pool.

2. The agency participated in its review by telephone conference call.



Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects the status of the Board’s fee fund under the Subcommittee’s
recommendation.

Agency Subcommittee  Agency Subcommittee
Request Gov. Rec. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance  $ 25,509 $ 25,509 $ 25,509 $ 25,288 § 25,210 $ 25,483
Projected Receipts 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280
Total Available $ 44,789 $ 44,789 % 44,789 § 44,568 § 44,490 $ 44,763
Less: Expenditures 19,501 19,579 19,306 19,734 19,867 19,585
Ending Balance $ 25,288 § 25,210 $ 25,483 § 24,834 % 24,623 $ 25,178
Ending Balance as a
Percent of Expend. 129.7% 128.8% 132.0% 125.8% 123.9% 128.6%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

[t i m e e e L e L e e e e e T e e e e ]

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Abstracter’s Board of Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Severn Analysis Pg. No. 1642 Budget Page No. 501
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Comm.
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
Fee Fund:
State Operations $ 19,734 % 19,867 % 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0




House Budget Committee Recommendation

observation:

1. The agency participated in the Budget Committee’s review of this budget by

telephone conference call.

Fee Fund Analysis

The following table reflects

recommendation.

#27029.01(3/10/99{11:48AM})

Agency  Budget Comm.

Agency Budget Comm.

Request & Gov. Rec. Request & Gov. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance  § 25,509 § 25,509 § 25,288 § 25,210
Projected Receipts 19,280 19,280 19,280 19,280

Total Available $ 44,789 § 44,789 % 44,568 $ 44,490
Less: Expenditures 19,501 19,579 19,734 19,867
Ending Balance $ 25,288 § 25,210 § 24,834 § 24,623
Ending Balance as a
Percent of Expend. 129.7% 132.0% 125.8% 123.9%

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following

the status of the Board’s fee fund under the Committee’s



House Public Safety
Budget Committee

Board of Technical Professions

esentatlve Phil Kline, Chair

%@W

Representatlve\Martl Crow

Representative Ed McKechnie

QoM. W\J ol
Reptfgatwe John M. Toplikar

Represeh‘fatlve Shérl Weber

Attachment 10-1
House Appro

priations Commj
March 11, 1999 ke



Agency: Board of Technical Professions

Analyst: Hollon

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No, —

Analysis Pg. No. 1798

Bill Sec. —

Budget Page No. 537

Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 469,318  $ 469,318 % 0

FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0

Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures for FY 1999 of $469,318 which is the same as the approved
budget. The estimate consists of $221,666 for salaries and wages, $187,192 for contractual services, and

$60,460 for commodities.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s request.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

/10-2



Agency Subcommittee Agency  Subcommittee  Agency

Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request  Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998  FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 303,546 % 430,231 % 430,231$ 503,065 % 531,133 % 610,382 % 644,482
Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180
Total Funds Available $ 850,235 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,000,451 % 1,097,557 $ 1,125,625 $ 1,210,562 $ 1,244,662
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 481,143 516,641 511,276
Ending Balance $ 430,231 % 503,065 $ 531,133 $ 610,382 % 644,482 $ 693,921 % 733,386

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 133.9% 134.3% 143.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1798 Budget Page No. 537
House
Agency Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 469,318 % 469,318 % 0
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

/]0-3



Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures for FY 1999 of $469,318 which is the same as the approved
budget. The estimate consists of $221,666 for salaries and wages, $187,192 for contractual services, and
$60,460 for commodities.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s request.

House Budget Committee Recommendation
The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency
Actual Estimate Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 303,546% 430,231 % 430,231 % 503,065 $ 531,133% 610,382% 636,524

Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180

Total Funds Available $ 850,235 § 1,000,451 § 1,000,451 % 1,097,557 $ 1,125,625% 1,210,562 $ 1,236,704
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 489,101 516,641 518,462
Ending Balance $ 430,231% 503,065% 531,133$ 610,382 % 636,524  693,921% 718,242

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 130.1% 134.3% 138.5%

#27009.01(3/5/99{2:45PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 20
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1798 Budget Page No. 537
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 487,175 $ 489,101 $ (7,958)
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2000 of $487,175 which is an increase of $17,857 (3.8
percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The request consists of $232,093 for salaries and wages, $191,022
for contractual services, and $64,060 for commodities.

The Governor recommends funding of $489,101 for FY 2000 expenditures which is an increase
of $19,783 (4.2 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation consists of
$234,019 for salaries and wages, $191,022 for contractual services, and $64,060 for commodities.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notations
and adjustments:

1. Delete $7,958 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.
2. The Subcommittee recognizes that H.B. 2427 (which clarifies the conditions under

which an unlicensed individual may design and erect structures) could potentially

alleviate some of the legal expenses of the Board by reducing the number of lawsuits
filed.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

[o-S



Agency Subcommittee Agency  Subcommittee  Agency
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request  Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 303,546 § 430,231 % 430,231 % 503,065 $ 531,133 % 610,382 % 644,482

Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180

Total Funds Available $ 850,235 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,097,557 $ 1,125,625 $ 1,210,562 $ 1,244,662
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 481,143 516,641 511,276
Ending Balance $ 430,231 % 503,065 $ 531,133 $ 610,382 § 644,482 $ 693,921 % 733,386

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 133.9% 134.3% 143.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

e o e e e e

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 20
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1798 Budget Page No. 537
House
Agency Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 487,175 % 489,101 $ 0
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

[0- G



Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2000 of $487,175 which is an increase of $17,857 (3.8
percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The request consists of $232,093 for salaries and wages, $191,022
for contractual services, and $64,060 for commodities.

The Governor recommends funding of $489,101 for FY 2000 expenditures which is an increase
of $19,783 (4.2 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation consists of
$234,019 for salaries and wages, $191,022 for contractual services, and $64,060 for commodities.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
notation:

1. The Budget Committee notes that the estimated ending balances of the fee fund for
FY 2000 and FY 2001 seem to be relatively high. The agency believes that this
situation is an initial result of an increase in fees during FY 1998 and will be
monitoring the fee fund over the next two years.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency
Actual Estimate Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 303,546% 430,231% 430,231 % 503,065 $ 531,133 % 610,382 % 636,524

Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180
Total Funds Available $ 850,235 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,097,557 $ 1,125,625% 1,210,562 % 1,236,704
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 489,101 516,641 518,462
Ending Balance $ 430,231% 503,065% 531,133 § 610,382 636,524 % 6939215 718,242

B ——————§F ——————— §F —— — — — )

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 130.1% 134.3% 138.5%

#27010.01(3/5/99{2:46PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 20
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1798 Budget Page No. 537
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 516,641 $ 518,462 $ (7,186)
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

*Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2001 of $516,641 which is an increase of $29,466 (6.0
percent) above the FY 2000 request. The request consists of $239,097 for salaries and wages, $192,434

for contractual services, and $85,110 for commodities. The Board must begin licensing geologists July
1, 2000.

The Governor recommends funding of $518,462 for FY 2001 expenditures which is an increase
of $29,361 (6.0 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation consists of
$240,918 for salaries and wages, $192,434 for contractual services, and $85,110 for commodities.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notations
and adjustments:

1. Delete $7,186 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

lo-&



Agency  Subcommittee Agency  Subcommittee  Agency

Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request  Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 303,546 $ 430,231 % 430,231 % 503,065 % 531,133 % 610,382 % 644,482
Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180
Total Funds Available $ 850,235 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,000,451 $ 1,097,557 % 1,125,625 $ 1,210,562 $ 1,244,662
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 481,143 516,641 511,276
Ending Balance $ 430,231 $ 503,065 $ 531,133 % 610,382 % 644,482 % 693,921 % 733,386

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 133.9% 134.3% 143.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

e e ]

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 20
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1798 Budget Page No. 537
House
Agency Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 516,641 $ 518,462 % 0
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0



Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2001 of $516,641 which is an increase of $29,466 (6.0
percent) above the FY 2000 request. The request consists of $239,097 for salaries and wages, $192,434
for contractual services, and $85,110 for commodities. The Board must begin licensing geologists July
1, 2000.

The Governor recommends funding of $518,462 for FY 2001 expenditures which is an increase
of $29,361 (6.0 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation consists of
$240,918 for salaries and wages, $192,434 for contractual services, and $85,110 for commodities.
House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency'’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency

Actual Estimate Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec. Request Gov. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 303,546 430,231 430,231 % 503,065 % 531,133 § 610,382 % 636,524

Net Receipts 546,689 570,220 570,220 594,492 594,492 600,180 600,180
Total Funds Available $ 850,235 $ 1,000,451 § 1,000,451 $ 1,097,557 $ 1,125,625 $ 1,210,562 § 1,236,704
Less: Expenditures 420,004 497,386 469,318 487,175 489,101 516,641 518,462
Ending Balance $ 430231$% 503,065% 531,133$%  610,382%  636,524$  693,921% 718,242

e — e —— e e e e X ST
B e ——— % ——

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 102.4% 101.4% 113.2% 125.3% 130.1% 134.3% 138.5%

#27011.01(3/5/99{2:48PM})

/0-10



House General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Accountancy

G {slld)

Representative Jo Ann Pottjﬁ

}\ /
/
\ (gt //’/w'z‘fbuhT\

Representatlv/é Dan Johnson

Representative Bill McCreary

W/uz//wf 6/4/»74 /%)

Representatlve Melvin Mirhor

B Ruwiw\

Representative Bill Reardon

/ %
Q&P //J/ ZL%‘/"”

Repre entative Joe Shriver

(o) (] T

Repres€ntat|ve Lloyd Stone

Attachment 11-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. —- Bill Sec. —-
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor Senate
Estimate Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 168,383 § 168,383 $ 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor’s Recommendation

The agency estimates $168,383 for FY 1999 operating expenditures which is $10,581 (5.9
percent) less than the approved expenditure limitation. The decrease is due to savings achieved from
contracting examination services. The Governor concurs with the agency's revised FY 1999 request.

CHANGE FROM APPROVED BUDGET
Approved Agency Agency Change Gov. Rec. Gov. Change
1998 Legislature Est. FY 99 From Approved FY 99 From Approved
State General Fund $ 0% 0% 0$ 0 $ 0
All Other Funds 178,964 168,383 (10,581) 168,383 (10,581)
TOTAL $ 178,964 $ 168,383 § (10,581) $ 168,383 §$ (10,581)
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 0.0

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Senate Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

/1- A



Fee Fund Analysis

The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate

fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General
Fund.

Senate
Senate Subcommitee Senate
Actual Gov. Rec.  Subcommitee Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Subcommitee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec, FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 Rec, FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 96,018 $ 75,007 $ 75,007 % 57,926 % 57,926 % 49,440 $ 53,946
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450 * 211,450 216,375 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund Transfer 35.271 37,826 37,826 42,290 42,290 43,275 43,275
Total Funds Available $ 238,297 § 226,309 § 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 $ 222,540 % 227,046
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,646 173,140 184,836 180,340
Ending Balance $ 75,007 $ 57,926 $ 57,926 $ 49,440 % 53,946 $ 37,704 $ 46,706
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 27.8% 31.2% 20.4% 25.9%
* Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per biennial period to $120.

/-3



-3~

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. — Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation  Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 168,383 $ 168,383 § 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate
fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General
Fund.

Budget Budget Budget
Committee Committee Committe
Agency & Gov. Agency & Gov. Agency e& Gov.
Actual Estimate  Rec. FY Request Rec. FY Request Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001

Beginning Balance $ 96,018% 75007% 75007% 57,926_.$% 57,926% 49,965 _ % 49,440
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450 211,450 230,315 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund

Transfer 35,271 37,826 37,826 42,290 42,290 46,063 43,275

Total Funds Available $ 238,297 $ 226,309 % 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 % 234,217 $ 222,540
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,121 177,646 192,772 184,836
Ending Balance $ 75007% 57,926% 57,926% 49,965 $ 49,440$ 41,445 $ 37,704

Ending Balance as

Percentage of
Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 28.2% 27.8% 21.5% 20.4%
* Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per biannual period to $120.

** Includes a proposed increase in revenue of $13,940 from firm registrations.
#26864.01(3,’81’99{8:37AM})

/-9



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor Senate
Request Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 177,121 % 177,646 $ (4,506)*
FTE Pasitions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

*Includes a reduction of $4,506 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

The agency requests $177,121 for FY 2000 operating expenditures. This is an increase of $8,738
(5.2 percent) from the revised FY 1999 estimate. The agency requests $113,268 for the salaries and
wages of 3.0 FTE positions. This is an increase of $4,346 (4.0 percent) from the revised FY 1999
estimate. The agency requests $58,497 for contractual services. This includes an enhancement of $500
for inflation which is described below. The agency requests $2,289 for commodities and $3,068 for
capital outlay which includes an enhancement of $3,068 for a computer which is described below. The
Board plans to increase the biennial permit rate of $110 be increased by $10 to $120.

The Governor recommends $177,646 for FY 2000 operating expenditures. This is an increase
of $9,263 (5.5 percent) from the FY 1999 recommendation and an increase of $525 (0.3 percent) from
the agency's FY 2000 request. The Governor recommends $114,292 for the salaries and wages of 3.0
FTE positions. This is an increase of $5,370 (4.9 percent) from the FY 1999 recommendation and an
increase of $1,025 (0.9 percent) from the agency's FY 2000 request. The Governor recommends
$57,997 for contractual services. The Governor does not recommend the $500 enhancement for
inflation. The Governor recommends $2,289 for commodities and $3,068 for capital outlay. The
Governor recommends the agency's computer enhancement. The Governor also concurs with the
Accountancy Board's intention to raise the biennial permit rate from $110 to $120.

/-5



.

FY 2000 Enhancéments

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
Inflation Adjustment $ 0% 500 00% 0% 0 0.0
Computer and printer 0 3,068 0.0 0 3,068 0.0
TOTAL $ 05 3,568 0.0% 0% 3,068 0.0

FY 2000 Enhancements

Inflation Adjustment. The Board requests $500 as an inflationary adjustment for contractual services
to allow the agency to maintain its current level of service delivery. The Governor does not recommend this
enhancement.

Computer and Printer. The Board requests $3,068 to replace an existing computer and acquire a new
printer. The Governor concurs.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $4,506 based on the recommendation to delete funding for classified step
movement ($1,503), the 1.0 percent classified base salary increase ($509), an
unclassified merit pool of 3.5 percent ($1,315), and the longevity bonus ($1,179)
from individual agency budgets.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the subcommittee’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate
fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General
Fund.

/-6



Senate
Senate Subcommitee Senate
Actual Gov. Rec.  Subcommitee Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Subcommitee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 96,018 $ 75,007 § 75,007 $ 57,926 % 57,926 % 49,440 $ 53,946
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450 * 211,450 216,375 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund Transfer 35,271 37,826 37,826 42,290 42,290 43,275 43,275
Total Funds Available $ 238,297 § 226,309 § 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 $ 222,540 227,046
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,646 173,140 184,836 180,340
Ending Balance $ 75,007 $ 57,926 $ 57,926 % 49,440 $ 53,946 $ 37,704 $ 46,706
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 27.8% 31.2% 20.4% 25.9%
* _Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per hiennial period to $120.

/-7



-4 -

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 177,121 § 177,646 $ 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate
fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General

Fund.

Budget Budget Budget
Committee Committee Committee
Agency & Gov. Agency & Gov. Agency & Gov.
Actual Estimate Rec. FY  Request Rec. FY Request Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 96,018% 75007% 75007% 57,926 .% 57,926% 49,965_. % 49,440
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450 211,450 230,315 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund Transfer 35,271 37,626 37,826 42,290 42,290 46,063 43,275
Total Funds Available $ 238,297 $ 226,309 $ 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 % 234,217 $ 222,540
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,121 177,646 192,772 184,836
Ending Balance $ 75007% 57,926% 57,926% 49,965 $ 49440% 41,445 §$ 37,704
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 28.2% 27.8% 21.5% 20.4%
* Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per biannual period to $120.
** Includes a proposed increase in revenue of $13,940 from firm registrations.

#26865.01(3/8/99{9:01AM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor Senate
Request Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 192,772 % 184,836 $ (4,496)*
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

*Includes a reduction of $4,496 for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

The agency requests $192,772 for FY 2001 operating expenditures. This is an increase of
$15,650 (8.8 percent) from the revised FY 2000 estimate. The agency requests $119,823 for the salaries
and wages of 3.0 FTE positions. This is an increase of $6,555 (5.8 percent) from the revised FY 2000
estimate. The agency requests $66,008 for contractual services. This includes an enhancement of $500
for inflation and $5,500 enhancement for publishing a CPA directory which is described below. The
agency requests $2,403 for commodities and $4,538 for capital outlay which includes an enhancement
of $4,538 for a computer which is described below.

The Board plans to request that the registration requirements for firms be strengthened, especially
for out-of-state firms. The Board estimates the additional revenue to be $13,940 with 20.0 percent of that
amount ($2,788) going to the State General Fund. This request is done to streamline and ease the
reporting process of peer review for CPAs who perform attest functions by shifting the requirement to
the firms.

The Governor recommends $184,836 for FY 2001 operating expenditures. This is an increase
of $7,190 (4.0 percent) from the Governor's FY 2000 recommendation and a decrease of $7,936 (4.1
percent) from the agency's FY 2001 request. The Governor recommends $117,887 for the salaries and
wages of 3.0 FTE positions. This is an increase of $3,595 (3.1 percent) from the FY 2000
recommendation and a decrease of $1,936 (1.6 percent) from the agency's FY 2001 request. The
Governor recommends $60,008 for contractual services. The Governor does not recommend the $500
enhancement for inflation nor the $5,500 enhancement for publishing a CPA directory. The Governor
recommends $2,403 for commodities and $4,538 for capital outlay. The Governor recommends the
agency's computer enhancement.

The Governor does not concur with the agency's request to create registration fees for accounting

/-9

firms.



FY 2001 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
Inflation adjustment $ 0% 500 0.0% 0% 0 0.0
CPA directory 0 5,500 0.0 0 0 0.0
Computer and printer replacement 0 4,538 0.0 0 4,538 0.0
TOTAL $ 0% 10,538 00§ 0% 4,538 0.0

FY 2001 Enhancements
Inflation Adjustment. The Board requests $500 as an inflationary adjustment for contractual services
to allow the agency to maintain its current level of service delivery. The Governor does not recommend this

enhancement.

CPA Directory. The Board requests $5,500 to publish a directory of permit- holding CPAs and firms.
The Governor does not recommend this enhancement.

Computer and Printer Replacements. The Board requests $4,538 to replace an existing computer and
an existing printer. The Governor concurs.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:
1. Delete $4,496 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor's
pay plan adjustment.
Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the subcommittee’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis
The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate

fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General
Fund.

/[-/0



Senate Senate
Senate Subcommitee Subcommitee
Actual Gov. Rec. Subcommitee Gov. Rec. Rec. FY Gov. Rec. Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance % 96,018 % 75,007 75,007 § 57,926 % 57,926 § 49,440 $ 53,946
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450* 211,450 216,375 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund Transfer 35,271 37,826 37,826 42,290 42,290 43,275 43,275
Total Funds Available $ 238,297 § 226,309 $ 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 % 222,540 % 227,046
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,646 173,140 184,836 180,340
Ending Balance $ 75,007 57,926 § 57,926 $ 49,440 % 53,946 37,704 $ 46,706
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 27.8% 31.2% 20.4% 25.9%
* Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per biennial period to $120.

Il



sl

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Holwegner Analysis Pg. No. 1651 Budget Page No. 503
Agency Governor House Budget
Request Recommendation Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue $ 192,772 % 184,836 $ 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclass. Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

Fee Fund Analysis

The Board of Accountancy receives fee revenues primarily from the following sources: certificate
fees, permits to practice, and fines. Twenty percent of the annual receipts goes to the State General
Fund.

Budget Budget Budget
Committee Committe Committee
Agency & Gov. Agency e& Gov.  Agency & Gov.
Actual Estimate Rec. FY ~ Request Rec. FY Request Rec. FY
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 1999 FY 2000 2000 FY 2001 2001
Beginning Balance $ 96,018% 75007 % 75007% 57,926.$% 57,926$ 49,965 _% 49,440
Net Receipts 177,550 189,128 189,128 211,450 211,450 230,315 216,375
Less: 20 Percent
General Fund Transfer 35,271 37,826 37,826 42,290 42,290 46,063 43,275
Total Funds Available $ 238,297 § 226,309 $ 226,309 $227,086 $ 227,086 $ 234,217 $ 222,540
Less: Expenditures 163,290 168,383 168,383 177,121 177,646 192,772 184,836
Ending Balance $ 75,007 % 57,926 § 57,926 % 49,965 $§ 49,440% 41,445 $ 37,704
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 45.9% 34.4% 34.4% 28.2% 27.8% 21.5% 20.4%
* Includes a proposed increase in permits from $110 per biannual period to $120.
** Includes a proposed increase in revenue of $13,940 from firm registrations.

#26866.01(3/8/99{9:25AM})

/]-/%



House General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Barbering

) ( \\,v\/w O "\/1[:‘1/”

Repr j\entat:ve Jo Ann Pottor#

i \‘-‘: )]

5o “_ /J

A ) ~ /)
A4S 7T va

Representative Dagr’Johnson

ﬁ%

Representative Bill McCreary

inor

Riv Vieds

Representative Bill Reardon

oo i

Reﬁésentative Joe Shriver

(Wl ] e

Repre/ent{Ne Lloyd 'Stone

Representative Melvin

Attachment 12-1 .
House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barbering Bill No. - Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1665 Budget Page No. 507
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 106,371  § 106,371 $ 0

FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0
TOTAL

Agency Est./Governor’s Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures of $106,371 for FY 1999 which is the same as the amount
approved by the 1998 Legislature. Of the estimate, $68,523 is for salaries and wages, $34,010 for
contractual services, $2,200 for commodities, and $ 1,638 for capital outlay. The estimated expenditures

represent the continuation of current services.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

)2 -2



Budget Budget Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency  Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999  FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 105671% 94965% 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280% 68,327
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892
Total Funds Available $ 202,827 $ 193,753 % 193,753 % 187,198% 187,198 % 161,172 $ 170,219
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 118,871 127,430 117,520
Ending Balance $ 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59280% 68,327% 33,742% 52,699

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 53.4% 26.5% 40.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

/2-3



-3-

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barbering : Bill No. -

Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1665 Budget Page No. 507
Agency House Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 106,371 $ 106,371 $ 0
FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0
TOTAL

Agency Est./Governor’s Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures of $106,371 for FY 1999 which is the same as the amount
approved by the 1998 Legislature. Of the estimate, $68,523 is for salaries and wages, $34,010 for
contractual services, $2,200 forcommodities, and $ 1,638 for capital outlay. The estimated expenditures

represent the continuation of current services.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

/2-4



Budget Budget Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency  Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999  FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 105671% 94,965 % 94,965% 87,382% 87,382 % 59,280% 65,149
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892
Total Funds Available $ 202,827 $ 193,753 $ 193,753 % 187,198% 187,198 % 161,172 $ 167,041
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 122,049 127,430 119,012
Ending Balance $ 94965% 87,382% 87382% 59,280% 65149% 33,742$ 48,029

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 53.4% 26.5% 40.4% |

#26957.01(3/5/99{4:13PM})



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barbering Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1665 Budget Page No. 507
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000* Adjustments**

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 127,918 $ 122,049 $ 0

FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0

* Includes Governor’s Budget Amendment No. 1, ltem 1
** Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $127,918 in FY 2000 which is an increase of
$21,547 (20.3 percent) above the FY1999 estimate and includes an enhancement package of $15,539.
The enhancement package includes $4,094 in salaries and wages, $7,045 in contractual services, and
$4,400 in capital outlay. The requested enhancements would provide funding for an increase the salary
of the Administrative Officer, an increase in postage expenses, the attendance of three Board members
at a national convention, an extension of each quarterly meeting by one day, the conducting of one
disciplinary hearing, and the purchase of computer equipment.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $122,049 in FY 2000 which is an
increase of $14,226 (13.4 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$73,485 for salaries and wages and $48,564 for other operating expenditures. The Governor
recommends the enhancements concerning the increase for the Administrative Officer; the increases for

postage expense; the fees for an attorney, court reporter, and temporary help; and the purchase of
computer equipment.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustments:

1. Delete $3,178 (all from the agency’s fee fund) for the Governor’s employee salary
adjustment.

2. Concurwith Governor’s Budget Amendment No. 1, ltem 1, which adds $1,452 from
Other Funds to correct an error in salaries and wages.

/26



-2-

3. The Subcommittee expresses concern over the decreasing balance of the agency’s
fee fund and the fact that the fees are at the statutory maximum. According to the
Board’s Administrative Officer, much of the decreased balance is due to accreditation
sanctions placed on two barber schools by the U.S. Department of Education.
During the sanction period, receipts for student licenses and barber examination fees
were drastically reduced. The sanctions have been lifted and, according to the
agency, receipts should return to normal levels during FY 2000. The Subcommittee
recommends that the fee structure be reviewed during the 2000 Legislative Session
to determine if the statutory maximums should be increased.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below:

Budget Budgetr 7 Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Reguest Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999  FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 105671% 94965% 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280% 68,327
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892

Total Funds Available $ 202,827% 193,753 % 193,753 % 187,198 $ 187,198 $ 161,172 $ 170,219
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 118,871 127,430 117,520
Ending Balance $ 94,965 % 87,382% 87382% 59,280% 68,327% 33,742% 52,699

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 57.5% 26.5% 44.8%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

/2-7



,3,

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barbering Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1665 Budget Page No. 507
House
Agency Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000* Adjustments

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 127,918 $ 122,049 $ 0

FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0

* Includes Governor’s Budget Amendment No. 1, ltem 1

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $127,918 in FY 2000 which is an increase of
$21,547 (20.3 percent) above the FY1999 estimate and includes an enhancement package of $15,539.
The enhancement package includes $4,094 in salaries and wages, $7,045 in contractual services, and
$4,400 in capital outlay. The requested enhancements would provide funding for an increase the salary
of the Administrative Officer, an increase in postage expenses, the attendance of three Board members
at a national convention, an extension of each quarterly meeting by one day, the conducting of one
disciplinary hearing, and the purchase of computer equipment.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $122,049 in FY 2000 which is an
increase of $14,226 (13.4 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$73,485 for salaries and wages and $48,564 for other operating expenditures. The Governor
recommends the enhancements concerning the increase for the Administrative Officer; the increases for
postage expense; the fees for an attorney, court reporter, and temporary help; and the purchase of
computer equipment.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
notation:

1. Concur with Governor’s Budget Amendment No. 1, ltem 1, which includes $1,452
in Other Funds to correct an error in the calculation of salaries and wages.

[2-8



-4 -

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget Budget_ Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 105,671% 94,965% 94,965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280% 65,149
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892

Total Funds Available $ 202,827 % 193,753 % 193,753 $ 187,198 % 187,198 % 161,172 % 167,041
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 122,049 127,430 119,012
Ending Balance $ 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280$ 65149% 33,742 48,029

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 53.4% 26.5% 40.4%

#26959.01(3/5/99{4:15PM})

/2-7



Agency: Board of Barbering

Analyst: Hollon

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1665

Bill Sec. 5

Budget Page No. 507

Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments*
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 127,430  $ 112,012 $ 0
FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $127,430 in FY 2001 which is a decrease of
$488 (0.4 percent) from the FY 2000 request and includes an enhancement package of $13,291. The
enhancement package includes $4,104 in salaries and wages and $9,187 in contractual services. The
requested enhancements would provide funding for an increase the salary of the Administrative Officer,
an increase in postage expenses, the attendance of three Board members at a national convention, an
extension of each quarterly meeting by one day, and the conducting of one disciplinary hearing.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $119,012 in FY 2001 which is a
decrease of $1,585 (1.3 percent) from the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$74,614 for salaries and wages and $44,398 for other operating expenditures. The Governor
recommends the enhancements concerning the increase for the Administrative Officer; the increases for
postage expense; and the fees for an attorney, court reporter, and temporary help.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:
1. Delete $1,492 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

/2-/0



Budget Budget Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001  FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 105671% 94965% 94965% 87382% 87382% 59,280% 68,327
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892

Total Funds Available $ 202,827 $ 193,753 % 193,753 $ 187,198$ 187,198$ 161,172 % 170,219
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 118,871 127,430 117,520
Ending Balance $ 94965% 87,382% 87382% 59,280% 68,327$ 33,742% 52,699

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 57.5% 26.5% 44.8%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

= e rae e S S R T T A D S R AP RT R S S T PSRRI T N R N T e e |

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barbering Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1665 Budget Page No. 507
House
Agency Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 127,430 % 119,012 $ 0

FTE Positions 1.5 1.5 0.0

/2-1]



Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $127,430 in FY 2001 which is a decrease of
$488 (0.4 percent) from the FY 2000 request and includes an enhancement package of $13,291. The
enhancement package includes $4,104 in salaries and wages and $9,187 in contractual services. The
requested enhancements would provide funding for an increase the salary of the Administrative Officer,
an increase in postage expenses, the attendance of three Board members at a national convention, an
extension of each quarterly meeting by one day, and the conducting of one disciplinary hearing.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $119,012 in FY 2001 which is a
decrease of $1,585 (1.3 percent) from the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$74,614 for salaries and wages and $44,398 for other operating expenditures. The Governor
recommends the enhancements concerning the increase for the Administrative Officer; the increases for
postage expense; and the fees for an attorney, court reporter, and temporary help.

House Budget Committee Recommendation
The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget 7 Budget - Budget
Agency Comm. Agency Comm. Agency Comm.
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 105671% 94965% 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280% 65,149
Net Receipts 97,156 98,788 98,788 99,816 99,816 101,892 101,892

Total Funds Available $ 202,827 % 193,753 $% 193,753 ¢ 187,198 $ 187,198 $ 161,172 % 167,041
Less: Expenditures 107,862 106,371 106,371 127,918 122,049 127,430 119,012
Ending Balance $ 94965% 87,382% 87,382% 59,280 % 65,149% 33,742 % 48,029

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 88.0% 82.1% 82.1% 46.3% 53.4% 26.5% 40.4%

#26961.01(3/5/99{4:16PM})

/2-/2



House General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Cosmetology

o ) )
N O Pty

Rep\/rle)sentative Jo Ann Po1}3’.t-6rff

\ ]

[8

y | ¥
r \" i - ;" Py
A\ {_L.‘.__-\_ 7 ‘r; &tf"-‘._‘d_,\, g LN

Representative Da@.:ﬂohnson

Z P2t ...

Representative Bill McCreary /

entative Melvin Minor

B {a

Representative Bill Reardon

Qﬁg A

entatlve J'ée Shriver

Représentaftive Lloyd Stone

Attachment 13-]

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. - Bill Sec. -
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1691 Budget Page No. 513
Agency Senate
Est. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 715,596 §$ 715,596 % 0

FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 1999, the agency estimates expenditures of $715,596 which is the same as the amount
approved by the 1998 Legislature. Of the estimate, $398,406 is for salaries and wages, $169,415 for
contractual services, $47,775 for commodities, and $100,000 for capital outlay. The capital outlay
estimate includes funding for computer equipment and software approved by the 1998 Legislature with
funding to be released by the State Finance Council following review by the Joint Committee on
Information Technology (OJCIT). Although JCIT reviewed the project, the item was not included on the
State Finance Council’s agenda. The funding is still included in the agency’s budget, but the proviso
would need to be modified to allow expenditure of the funding.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notation:

1. The 1998 Legislature approved FY 1999 funding for a new computer system with the
proviso that the funding be released by the State Finance Council following review
by the Joint Committee on Information Technology (JCIT). Fundingfor this computer
system was requested based upon recommendations by the Legislative Division of
Post Audit. Although JCIT reviewed the project, the item was not included on the
State Finance Council's agenda. The Subcommittee recommends the removal of the
proviso so that the funds may be released.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

/3-2



Agency Agency Subcommittee  Agency

Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Rec. Request Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998  FY 1999 Rec.. FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 145,037 % 123,663 % 123,663 % 12,778 12,778 % 41,188 % 84,884
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408
Total Funds Available $ 628,529 % 728,374 % 728,374 % 763,045 § 763,045 % 760,596 804,292
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 678,161 722,579 683,477
Ending Balance $ 123,663 % 12,778 % 12,778 % 41,188 § 84,884 % 38,017 120,815

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 12.5% 5.3% 17.7%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology

Analyst: Hollon

Bill No. -

Analysis Pg. No. 1691

Bill Sec. -

Budget Page No. 513

House
Agency Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 715,596 % 715,596 % 0
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 0.0

Agency Est./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 1999, the agency estimates expenditures of $715,596 which is the same as the amount
approved by the 1998 Legislature. Of the estimate, $398,406 is for salaries and wages, $169,415 for

/3-3



.3_

contractual services, $47,775 for commodities, and $100,000 for capital outlay. The capital outlay
estimate includes funding for computer equipment and software approved by the 1998 Legislature with
funding to be released by the State Finance Council following review by the Joint Committee on
Information Technology (JCIT). Although JCIT reviewed the project, the item was not included on the
State Finance Council’s agenda. The funding is still included in the agency’s budget, but the proviso
would need to be modified to allow expenditure of the funding.

The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

notation:

1. The 1998 Legislature approved FY 1999 funding for a new computer system with the
proviso that the funding be released by the State Finance Council following review
by the Joint Committee on Information Technology (JCIT). Although JCIT reviewed
the project, the item was not included on the State Finance Council's agenda. The
Budget Committee recommends the removal of the proviso so that the funds may be

released.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget
Agency Budget Agency Comm. Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance 145,037 $ 123,663 $ 123,663 % 12,778% 12,778 § 41,188 % 69,166
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408
Total Funds Available 628,529 § 728,374 % 728,374 % 763,045 % 763,045% 760,596% 788,574
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 693,879 722,579 697,772
Ending Balance 123,663 $ 12,778 $ 12,778 % 41,188 % 69,166 $ 38,017 $ 90,802
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 10.0% 5.3% 13.0%

#26947.01(3/9/98{12:49PM})




SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1691 Budget Page No. 513
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments*

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 721,857 % 693,879 % (15,718)

FTE Positions 13.0 12.0 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 2000, the agency requests an expenditure limitation of $721,857 which is an increase
of $6,261 (0.9 percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. Of the request, $425,611 is for salaries and wages,
$221,627 for contractual services, $67,050 for commodities, and $7,569 for capital outlay. The request
includes an enhancement package of $29,236 which consists of $25,911 to fund 1.0 FTE Office
Specialist position and $3,325 to purchase furniture and computer equipment for that additional FTE.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $693,879 which is a decrease of
$21,717 (3.0 percent) below the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes $400,958
for salaries and wages, $221,627 for contractual services, $67,050 for commodities, and $4,244 for
capital outlay. The Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notations:

1. The Subcommittee recommends that technical adjustments be made to the bill to
more accurately reflect the Governor’s recommendation.

2. Delete $15,718 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.

3. The Subcommittee expresses concern that several licensing and regulatory boards
are negotiating for software individually rather than utilizing potential cost savings
by negotiating and purchasing as one unit. The Subcommittee requests a report from
the Director of Purchasing, Department of Administration, on the progress made in
this area.

/3-



,2,

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Subcommittee  Agency

Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Rec. Request  Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998  FY 1999 Rec.. FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 145,037 % 123,663 % 123,663 % 12,778 % 12,778 $ 41,188 % 84,884
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408
Total Funds Available $ 628,529 § 728,374 % 728,374 % 763,045 % 763,045 % 760,596 % 804,292
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 678,161 722,579 683,477
Ending Balance $ 123663 12,778 % 12,778 % 41,188 % 84,884 % 38,017 % 120,815

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 12.5% 5.3% 17.7%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology

Analyst: Hollon

Expenditure Summary

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1691

Bill Sec. 8

Budget Page No. 513

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund

FTE Positions

$

House
Agency Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments
721,857 $ 693,879 $ 0
13.0 120 0.0

/3-b



Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 2000, the agency requests an expenditure limitation of $721,857 which is an increase
of $6,261 (0.9 percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. Of the request, $425,611 is for salaries and wages,
$221,627 for contractual services, $67,050 for commodities, and $7,569 for capital outlay. The request
includes an enhancement package of $29,236 which consists of $25,911 to fund 1.0 FTE Office
Specialist position and $3,325 to purchase furniture and computer equipment for that additional FTE.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $693,879 which is a decrease of
$21,717 (3.0 percent) below the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes $400,958
for salaries and wages, $221,627 for contractual services, $67,050 for commodities, and $4,244 for
capital outlay. The Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
notation:

1. The Budget Committee recommends that technical adjustments be made to the bill

to more accurately reflect the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget
Agency Budget Agency Comm. Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 145,037 % 123,663 $ 123,663 % 12,778 % 12,778 % 41,188 % 69,166
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408
Total Funds Available $ 628,529 % 728,374% 728,374 % 763,045% 763,045% 760,596 % 788,574
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 693,879 722,579 697,772
Ending Balance $ 123,663 % 12,778 $ 12,778 $ 41,188 % 69,166 $ 38,017 $ 90,802
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 10.0% 5.3% 13.0%

#26949.01(3/9/99{12:51PM})

/3-7



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1691 Budget Page No. 513
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments*
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 722,579 $ 697,772 % (14,295)
FTE Positions 13.0 12.0 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustments.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 2001, the agency requests an expenditure limitation of $722,579 which is an increase
of $722 (0.1 percent) above the FY 2000 estimate. Of the request, $427,202 is for salaries and wages,
$227,603 for contractual services, $67,250 for commodities, and $524 for capital outlay. The request
includes an enhancement package of $27,710 to continue funding for 1.0 FTE Office Specialist position.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $697,772 which is an increase of
$3,893 (0.6 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes $402,395 for
salaries and wages, $227,603 for contractual services, $67,250 for commodities, and $524 for capital

outlay. The Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $14,295 in Other Funds for the governor’s employee salary adjustments.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

/3 -



Agency Agency Subcommittee  Agency
Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Rec. Request Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec.. FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 145,037 % 123,663 % 123,663 % 12,778 % 12,778 % 41,188 % 84,884
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408

Total Funds Available § 628,529 $ 728,374 % 728,374 % 763,045 $ 763,045 % 760,596 % 804,292
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 678,161 722,579 683,477
Ending Balance $ 123,663 % 12,778 $ 12,778 % 41,188 % 84,884 $ 38,017 % 'I20,8151

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 12.5% 5.3% 17.7%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1691 Budget Page No. 513
House
Agency Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 722,579 % 697,772 $ 0

FTE Positions 13.0 12.0 0.0

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 2001, the agency requests an expenditure limitation of $722,579 which is an increase
of $722 (0.1 percent) above the FY 2000 estimate. Of the request, $427,202 is for salaries and wages,
$227,603 for contractual services, $67,250 for commodities, and $524 for capital outlay. The request
includes an enhancement package of $27,710 to continue funding for 1.0 FTE Office Specialist position.

/3-9



,3,
The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $697,772 which is an increase of
$3,893 (0.6 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes $402,395 for

salaries and wages, $227,603 for contractual services, $67,250 for commodities, and $524 for capital
outlay. The Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget
Agency Budget Agency Comm, Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 145,037 % 123,663 $ 123,663 $ 12,778 % 12,778% 41,188 % 69,166
Net Receipts 483,492 604,711 604,711 750,267 750,267 719,408 719,408
Total Funds Available $ 628,529 $ 728,374 % 728,374 % 763,045 % 763,045% 760,596% 788,574
Less: Expenditures 504,866 715,596 715,596 721,857 693,879 722,579 697,772
Ending Balance $ 123,663 % 12,778 $ 12,778 41,188 % 69,166 § 38,017 % 90,802
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 24.5% 1.8% 1.8% 5.7% 10.0% 5.3% 13.0%

#26950.01(3/9/99{12:52PM})

/3-10



House General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Hearing Aid Examiners

ré /‘\ % 'y
(\}‘ (’/\’M (J[L‘—’(/Lu\fj
Repfé entative Jo Ann Pottorff

|
v

T \
X &

O CRAA S -zlm:pa,_,«v\
—

Representative Dan J‘c\?’hnson

Representative Bill McCreary

résgntative Melvin Mino

-%U KWJ&«.

Representatlve ' BilMNReardon

Qﬁp ,

sentatwe J’oe Shriver

Attachment 14-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners Bill No. 323 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1725 Budget Page No. 521
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 14,984 § 15,204 % 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0
TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures for FY 1999 of $14,984 which is an increase of $485 (3.3

percent) above the approved budget. The estimate includes $12,255 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for
contractual services, and $500 for commodities.

The Governor recommends funding of $15,204 for FY 1999 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $705 (4.9 percent) above the approved budget. The recommendation includes $12,475 for
salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notation:

1. The Subcommittee recommends that technical adjustments be made to the bill to
more accurately reflect the Governor’s recommendation.



»

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency
Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Subcommittee Request Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec.FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 14,778% 16,490 % 16,490 § 13,466 % 13,246 % 13,330 % 10,004
Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960

Total Funds Available $ 26,931 % 28,450 § 28,450 % 31,327 % 25,206 % 32,303 % 21,964
Less: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,202 19,941 15,424
Ending Balance $  16490% 13,466 % 13,246 $ 13,330 % 10,004 % 12,362 % 6,540

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 65.8% 62.0% 42.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

/¥-3



.-

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners Bill No. 2521 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1725  Budget Page No. 521
House
Agency Budget
Est. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:
Special Revenue Fund $ 14,984 % 15,204 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0
TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

Agency 99/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates expenditures for FY 1999 of $14,984 which is an increase of $485 (3.3
percent) above the approved budget. The estimate includes $12,255 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for

contractual services, and $500 for commodities.

The Governor recommends funding of $15,204 for FY 1999 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $705 (4.9 percent) above the approved budget. The recommendation includes $12,475 for

salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities.

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following

notation:

1. The Budget Committee is concerned over the balances in the agency’s fee fund and
is monitoring H.B. 2214 which was introduced to increase statutory fee maximums.

2. The Budget Committee recommends that technical adjustments be made to the bill

to more accurately reflect the Governor’s recommendation.

14-4



s

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget

Agency Budget Agency Comm. Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 14,778 % 16,490 $ 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 % 13,330 % 9,821
Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960
Total Funds Available $ 26,931 % 28,450% 28,450 % 31,327 % 25,206 % 32,303 % 21,781
Less: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,385 19,941 15,616
Ending Balance $ 16,490 $ 13,466 % 13,246 $ 13,330 § 9,821 % 12,362 $ 6,165

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 63.8% 62.0% 39.5%

#26956.01(3/5/99{3:49PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 12
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1725 Budget Page No. 521
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 17,997 $ 15,385 $ (183)
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0
TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2000 of $17,997 which is an increase of $3,013 (20.1
percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The request includes $14,508 for salaries and wages, $2,989 for
contractual services, and $500 for commaodities. The request is based upon an anticipated statutory fee
change during the 1999 Legislative Session. The request includes an enhancement package of $2,525
to fund additional hours per week for the part-time secretary ($2,113) and Board member per diem and
travel expenses for one additional Board meeting ($412).

The Governor recommends funding of $15,385 for FY 2000 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $181 (1.2 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$12,656 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The
Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notations
and adjustments:

1. Delete $183 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.
2. The Subcommittee recognizes and is monitoring House Bill 2214 which would
increase the statutory fee maximums of the Board. Should the bill be enacted, the

Subcommittee recommends that the agency’s enhancement request be revisited at
Omnibus.

/¢-6



,2,

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency

[
[
: Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Subcommittee Request Subcommittee
3 Resource Estimate FY 1998 _FY 1999 _Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001  Rec. FY 2001 |
| |
%Beginning Balance $ 14,778% 16,490 % 16,490 % 13,466 % 13,246 $ 13,330 % 10,004!
:Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960
| Total Funds Available $ 26,931 % 28,450 % 28,450 % 31,327 % 25,206 % 32,303 % 21,964
|Le55: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,202 19,941 15,424
Ending Balance $ 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 $ 13,330 % 10,004 % 12,362 % 6,540
_— =_— 1
Ending Balance as ‘
Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 65.8% 62.0% 42.4% ‘

l _ i

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 12
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1725  Budget Page No. 521
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 17997 $ 15,385  § 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0

TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

14-7



= 3 _
Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2000 of $17,997 which is an increase of $3,013 (20.1
percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The request includes $14,508 for salaries and wages, $2,989 for
contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The request is based upon an anticipated statutory fee
change during the 1999 Legislative Session. The request includes an enhancement package of $2,525
to fund additional hours per week for the part-time secretary ($2,113) and Board member per diem and
travel expenses for one additional Board meeting ($412).

The Governor recommends funding of $15,385 for FY 2000 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $181 (1.2 percent) above the FY 1999 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$12,656 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The
Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget

Agency Budget Agency Comm. Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 14,778 % 16,490 $ 16,490 % 13,466 $ 13,246 % 13,330 % 9,821
Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960
Total Funds Available $ 26,931 % 28,450 % 28,450 % 31,327 % 25,206 % 32,303 $ 21,781
Less: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,385 19,941 15,616
Ending Balance $ 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 § 13,330 % 9,821 % 12,362 $ 6,165

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 63.8% 62.0% 39.5%

#26958.01(3/9/99{12:55PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 12
Analyst: Hollon Analysis Pg. No. 1725 Budget Page No. 521
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 19,941 $ 15,616 $ (192)
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0
TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

* Entire reduction for Governor’s employee salary adjustment,

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2001 of $19,941 which is an increase of $1,944 (10.8
percent) above the FY 2000 request. The request includes $14,508 for salaries and wages, $4,933 for
contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The request includes an enhancement package of
$4,957 to fund additional hours per week for the part-time secretary ($2,113), Board member per diem
and travel expenses for one additional Board meeting ($400), other travel expenses ($260 - requested
in error), and office rental and equipment usage fees ($2,184).

The Governor recommends funding of $15,616 for FY 2001 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $231 (1.5 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$12,887 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The
Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following notations
and adjustments:

1. Delete $192 in Other Funds for the Governor’s employee salary adjustments.
2. The Subcommittee recognizes and is monitoring H. B. 2214 which would increase

the statutory fee maximums of the Board. Should the bill be enacted, the Subcom-
mittee recommends that the agency’s enhancement request be revisited at Omnibus.

19-7



_2.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Agency

Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Subcommittee Request Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998 _FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000 FY 2001 Rec. FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 14,778% 16,490 % 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 $ 13,330% 10,004
Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960
| Total Funds Available $ 26,931 $ 28,450 $ 28,450% 31,327 % 25,206 32,303 % 21,964
Less: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,202 19,941 15,424
Ending Balance $ 16,490 % 13,466 % 13,246 % 13,330 % 10,004 $ 12,362 § 6,540

Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 65.8% 62.0% 42.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the Subcommittee’s recommendation.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

There has been no action taken on this item by the Senate Committee of the Whole.

ESSe e SRS e S ESs  eeasan e e T o o i boea e Dl S o RTuha s e

BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Hearing Aid Examiners

Analyst: Hollon

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1725

Bill Sec. 12

Budget Page No. 521

Agency House Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 19,941 $ 15,616 $ 0
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.4 0.4 0.0

TOTAL 0.4 0.4 0.0

/Y-10



Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests expenditures for FY 2001 of $19,941 which is an increase of $1,944 (10.8
percent) above the FY 2000 request. The request includes $14,508 for salaries and wages, $4,933 for
contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The request includes an enhancement package of
$4,957 to fund additional hours per week for the part-time secretary ($2,113), Board member per diem
and travel expenses for one additional Board meeting ($400), other travel expenses ($260 - requested
in error), and office rental and equipment usage fees ($2,184).

The Governor recommends funding of $15,616 for FY 2001 operating expenditures which is an
increase of $231 (1.5 percent) above the FY 2000 recommendation. The recommendation includes
$12,887 for salaries and wages, $2,229 for contractual services, and $500 for commodities. The
Governor does not recommend the enhancement package.

House Budget Committee Recommendations

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee, is
reflected in the table below.

Budget
Agency Budget Agency Comm. Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Comm. Rec. Request Rec. Request Comm. Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 14,778 $ 16,490 $ 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 $ 13,330 % 9,821
Net Receipts 12,153 11,960 11,960 17,861 11,960 18,973 11,960
Total Funds Available §$ 26,931 % 28,450 % 28,450 % 31,327 % 25,206 % 32,303 % 21,781|
Less: Expenditures 10,441 14,984 15,204 17,997 15,385 19,941 15,616
Ending Balance $ 16,490 $ 13,466 $ 13,246 $ 13,330 § 9,821 % 12,362 % 6,165
Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 157.9% 89.9% 87.1% 74.1% 63.8% 62.0% 39.5%

#26960.01(3/5/99{3:54PM})

/¥-//



General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Board of Mortuary Arts
Board of Pharmacy

Oo Qe ety

Réf)resgntative Jo Ann Pottém,d Chair

/
S~ o /A
i ( ,ﬁf"%iw-d-{'-w L

Representative [I)?A Johnson
/ |/

Represéntative Melvin Mino

Que jzmw/r

Repfﬁéntatlve Joe Shriver

Representative Bill McCreary

M Q%"’ QLM

Representative Bill Reardon

(AL T

Represen‘{atlve Lloyd Stone

Attachment 15-1 ‘
House Appropriations Committee

March 11, 1999



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. - - Bill Sec. - -
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736 Budget Page No. 65
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 188,566  $ 188,566 % 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s estimated FY 1999 expenditures are the same as approved figures by the 1998
Legislature.

The Governor concurs.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendations.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee  Agency  Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.
FY 1989 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Balance Forward $ 97,457 § 95,306 § 95,306 $ 77,806 % 77,806 $§ 58,630 § 57,451
Net Receipts 172,791 171,066 171,066 169,347 169,347 171,066 171,066
Total Funds Available $ 270,248 § 266,372 § 266,372 § 247,153 § 247,153 $ 229,696 $ 228,517
Less: Expenditures 174,942 188,566 188,566 188,523 183,420 195,686 196,899
Discretionary Transfer Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Balance $ 95,306 $ 77,806 § 77,806 § 58,630 $ 63,733 $ 34,010 § 31,618
Ending Balance as a Percentage
of Expenditures 54.5% 41.3% 41.3% 3% 34.7% 17.4% 19.9%

/5-2



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

TS OO S S TE N G W TN T P ST S B P o (DS R e RS e e e R I e SR e s e e e Y e |

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. - - Bill Sec. - -
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736 Budget Page No. 65
Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 188,566  $ 188,566  $ 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

#27028.01(3/5/99{3:16PM})

/5-3



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. 326
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736
Agency
Request Gov. Rec.
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000

Bill Sec. 11
Budget Page No. 65
Senate

Subcommittee
Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 188,523  $ 189,702 % (6,282)
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board of Mortuary Arts FY 2000 request is $43 less than the FY 1999 revised estimate.
Although salaries and wages increase by $2,769 (2.1 percent) from FY 1999 to FY 2000, that was offset
by decreases in contractual services of $537 and a decrease in capital outlay expenditures of $2,375

(91.0 percent).

The Governor recommends an increase of $1,136 over the revised FY 1999 recommendation
to maintain the current level of services, including the inspection of approximately 700 funeral

establishments.

The agency requests no enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor, with the following adjustments:

1. Delete $6,282 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the 2.5 percent
classified step movement ($2,451); longevity bonus payments ($1,270); a 1.0 percent
classified base salary adjustment ($624); and the 3.5 percent unclassified merit pool

($1,937) from individual agency budgets.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

/5~

y



.

Agency Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee  Agency  Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

FY 1989 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Balance Forward $ 97,457 $ 95,306 $ 95,306 $ 77,806 $ 77,806 $ 58,630 % 57,451
Net Receipts 172,791 171,066 171,066 169,347 169,347 171,066 171,066
Total Funds Available $ 270,248 § 266,372 § 266,372 $ 247,153 § 247,153 $ 229,696 $ 228,517
Less: Expenditures 174,942 188,566 188,566 188,523 183,420 195,686 196,899
Discretionary Transfer Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Balance $ 95,306 $ 77,806 $ 77,806 % 58,630 $ 63,733 $ 34,010 % 31,618

Ending Balance as a Percentage
of Expenditures 54.5% 41.3% 41.3% 31.1% 34.7% 17.4% 19.9%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

e e e S e B e T e S S B S ST e it == 2o £ 58 PR e T |

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736 Budget Page No. 65
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 188,523 % 189,702  § 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

#27031.01(3/5/99{3:43PM})

/S~

-

S



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736 Budget Page No. 65
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 195,686 % 196,899 $ (6,391)
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board of Mortuary Arts request for FY 2001 increases by $7,163 (3.8 percent) over the FY
2000 amount of $188,523. This can be attributed to an increase in salaries and wages, contractual
services for travel, inspections, hearings, and lease/rent agreements. Also, requested capital outlay
expenditures have increased due to the requested purchase of additional computer and office related
equipment

The Governor recommends an increase of $7,197 over the FY 2000 recommendation to
maintain current the current level of services, including the inspection of approximately 700 funeral
establishments.

The agency requests no enhancements.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor, with the following adjustments:
1. Delete $6,391 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the 2.5 percent
classified step movement ($2,454); longevity bonus payments ($1,361); a 1.0 percent

classified base salary adjustment ($639); and a 3.5 percent unclassified merit pool
($1,937) from individual agency budgets.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

/-6



w Py

Agency Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee ~ Agency  Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

FY 1989 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Balance Forward $ 97,457 % 95,306 $ 95,306 $ 77,806 § 77,806 $ 58,630 § 57,451
Net Receipts 172,791 171,066 171,066 169,347 169,347 171,066 171,066
Total Funds Available $ 270,248 § 266,372 § 266,372 $§ 247,153 § 247,153 $ 229,696 $ 228,517
Less: Expenditures 174,942 188,566 188,566 188,523 183,420 195,686 196,899
Discretionary Transfer Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Balance $ 95,306 $ 77,806 % 77,806 $ 58,630 % 63,733 $ 34,010 § 31,618

Ending Balance as a Percentage
of Expenditures 54.5% 41.3% 41.3% 31.1% 34.7% 17.4% 19.9%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

[ S T T S T S T e PR S Y e e e S R PR T S I e ey |

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Mortuary Arts Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1736 Budget Page No. 65
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 195,686  $ 196,899 % 0
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 3.0 3.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

#27032.01(3/5/99{3:44PM})

/5-17



Agency: Board of Pharmacy

Analyst: Waller

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. -- Bill Sec. --

Analysis Pg. No. 1767 Budget Page No. 66

Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 477,029 % 474,370 % 0
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The Board of Pharmacy estimates current year expenditures of $477,029, which is $15,247 less
than the amount approved by the 1998 Legislature. The reduction is due to the reclassification of a
Public Administrator Service Il position to an Office Specialist resulting in the agency’s overall salary

amount decreasing.

The Governor recommends a decrease of $17,906 from FY 1999 approved expenditures, while
concurring with the current number of FTE positions

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. The Subcommittee expresses its concern relating to the long hours some pharmacists
are working. There is no Kansas or Federal law that requires an employer to give
employees a break or lunch hour. Both Kansas and Federal law state that IF a break
is given the break must be at least 30 minutes in duration before it can be an unpaid
time period. The Subcommittee considers this a significant issue due to possible
health and safety issues relating to length of working hours. Therefore, the
subcommittee recommends referral of this issue to the Healthcare Oversight
Committee to review this issue during the 1999 Legislative Session and make
recommendations to the 2000 Legislature.

Attachment 16-1

House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



Fee Fund Analysis

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency  Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee  Agency  Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.
Resource Estimate  FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001

Beginning Balance $ 573,819 § 705,754 § 705,754 $ 844,038 $ 846,697 $ 865,726 $ 848,786

Projected Receipts 607,224 615,313 615,313 510,538 510,538 516,188 516,188
Total Available $ 1,181,043 § 1,321,067 $1,321,067 $1,354,576 $ 1,357,235 % 1,381,914 % 1,364,974
Less: Expenditures 475,290 477,029 474,370 488,850 508,449 502,448 521,865

Ending Balance $ 705,754% 844,038 % 846,697 $ 865,726 % 848,786 $ 879,466 % 843,109

Ending Balance as
a % of Expend. 148.5% 176.9% 178.5% 147.1% 167.0% 136.3% 162.0%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

—_—

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Pharmacy Bill No. -- Bill Sec. --
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1767 Budget Page No. 66
Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 1999 FY 1999 Adjustments

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 477,029 § 474,370 % 0
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 6.0 6.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

#27039.01(3/5/99{3:33PM})

l6- 2



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Pharmacy Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 16
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1767 Budget Page No. 66
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments*

State Operations

Special Revenue Fund $ 548,259 % 508,449 % (5,567)
FTE Positions 7.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 7.0 6.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board of Pharmacy requests FY 2000 expenditures from the Board of Pharmacy Fee Fund
of $548,259 an increase of $71,230 (14.9 percent) above the FY 1999 estimate. The increase in the FY
2000 request is in part due to an enhancement request made by the Board of Pharmacy concerning an
additional FTE position and employee pay raise upgrades. The budget also reflects a 25 percent decrease
in pharmacist licensing fees, because of an increasing surplus in the fee fund in previous years.

Absent requested FY 2000 enhancement package the agency’s request represents an increase
of $11,822 (2.5 percent) over FY 1999 estimated expenditures

The Governor recommends expenditures of $508,449 for FY 2000. Included within that
amount, the Governor adds $20,182 in FY 2000 to increase the Pharmacy Inspector class pay level from
pay grade 30 to pay grade 33 and adds $2,676 to finance a 1.0 percent base salary increase.

FY 2000 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
Pay Grade Increase $0 $40,568 0.0 0 20,182 0.0
Office Assistant | position $ 0% 13,322 1.0% 0 0 0.0
Salary Increase 0 5,519 0.0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL - FY 2000 Enhancement Request 0 59,409 1.0 0 20,182 0.0

Enhancement Request:

1. Upgrade the salary range of three inspectors from pay grade 30 to 35 ($33,795 not including fringe

benefits)
[6-3



-

2. Convert "summer" temporary position to a permanent Office Assistant | FTE position ($14,603, not
including fringe benefits)

3. Increase the salary of the executive secretary position by 8.5 percent ($4,597, not including fringe

benefits associated with increase in salary)

The Governor recommends adding $20,182 in FY 2000 to increase the Pharmacy Inspector class pay
level from pay grade 30 to pay grade 33 and an additional $2,676 to finance a 1.0 percent base salary

increase.
Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor, with the following adjustments:
1. Delete $5,567 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the 2.5 percent
classified step movement ($769); longevity bonus payments ($590); a 1.0 percent

classified base salary adjustment ($2,062); and the 3.5 percent unclassified merit
pool ($2,146) from individual agency budgets.

Fee Fund Analysis

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based upon the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency  Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee  Agency  Subcommittee

Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.
Resource Estimate  FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $ 573,819 § 705,754 $ 705,754 $ 844,038 $ 846,697 $ 865,726 $ 848,786
Projected Receipts 607,224 615,313 615,313 510,538 510,538 516,188 516,188
Total Available ~ § 1,181,043 § 1,321,067  $1,321,067 $ 1,354,576 $ 1,357,235 $ 1,381,914 $ 1,364,974
Less: Expenditures 475,290 477,029 474,370 488,850 502,882 502,448 512,471

Ending Balance $ 705754% 844,038 % 846,697 § 865,726 § 854,353 § 879,466 % 852,503

Ending Balance as
a % of Expend. 148.5% 176.9% 178.5% 147.1% 169.8% 136.3% 166.3%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

P T S e I e R PR e e T T e N T o A RIS S TS R R fen e e b e s s |

[6-%



-5

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Pharmacy Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 16
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1767 Budget Page No. 66
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2000 FY 2000 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 548,259 % 508,449 % 0
FTE Positions 7.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 7.0 6.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendations.

#27041.01(3/5/99{3:38PM}

/6-S



Agency: Board of Pharmacy

Analyst: Waller

SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill No. 326

Analysis Pg. No. 1767

Bill Sec. 16

Budget Page No. 66

Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 565,337 % 521,865 $ (9,394)
FTE Positions 7.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 7.0 6.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board of Pharmacy FY 2001 request is $17,078 (3.1 percent) above the FY2000 requested
budget. Asin FY 2000, this is due to the continuation of enhancement requests concerning additional
personnel and employee pay grade increases. The budget reflects a 25 percent decrease, as with the FY
2000 request, in pharmacist licensing fees because of an increasing surplus in the fee fund in previous

years.

Absent requested FY 2001 enhancement package the agency’s request represents an increase
of $13,597 (2.8 percent) above FY 2000 requested expenditures

The Governor recommends expenditures of $521,865 for FY 2001. Included within that
amount, the Governor adds $20,642 in FY 2001 to increase the Pharmacy Inspector class pay level from
pay grade 30 to pay grade 33 and adds $2,692 to finance a 1.0 percent base salary increase.

FY 2001 Enhancements

Agency Request

Governor's Recommendation

Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE
Pay Grade Increase $0 $41,570 0.0 0 20,642 0.0
Office Assistant | pasition $ 0% 17,956 1.0% 0 0 0.0
Salary Increase 0 3,363 0.0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL - FY 2001 Enhancement Request 0 62,889 1.0 0 20,642 0.0

16-6



Enhancement Request

® Upgrade the salary range of three inspectors from pay grade 30 to 35 ($33,795 not including

fringe benefits)

® Convert "summer" temporary position to a permanent Office Assistant | FTE position

($14,603, not including fringe benefits)

® Increase the salary of the executive secretary position by 10 percent ($4,597, not including

fringe benefits associated with increase in salary)

The Governor recommends adding $20,642 in FY 2000 to increase the Pharmacy Inspector class
pay level from pay grade 30 to pay grade 33 and an additional $2,692 to finance a 1.0 percent base

salary increase.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation
The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor, with the following adjustment:

1. Delete ($9,394) based on the recommendation to delete funding for the 2.5 percent
classified step movement ($5,040); longevity bonus payments ($638); a 1.0 percent
classified base salary adjustment ($2,122); and the 3.5 percent unclassified merit
pool ($1,594) from individual agency budgets. The Governor does not recommend
funding for classified step movements.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based up the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is

reflected in the table below.

Agency  Subcommittee Agency Subcommittee  Agency  Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. Request Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate  FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2001
Beginning Balance $§ 573,819 % 705,754 § 705,754 $ 844,038 846,697 $ 865,726 % 848,786
Projected Receipts 607,224 615,313 615,313 510,538 510,538 516,188 516,188
Total Available $ 1,181,043 $ 1,321,067 $1,321,067 $1,354,576 $ 1,357,235 § 1,381,914 % 1,364,974
Less: Expenditures 475,290 477,029 474,370 488,850 502,882 502,448 512,471
Ending Balance $ 705,754% 844,038 $ 846,697 $ 865,726 $ 854,353 $ 879,466 $ 852,503
Ending Balance as
a % of Expend. 148.5% 176.9% 178.5% 147.1% 169.8% 136.3% 166.3%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate concurs.

Jb-T



-3.

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Pharmacy Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 16
Analyst: Waller Analysis Pg. No. 1767 Budget Page No. 66
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 2001 FY 2001 Adjustments
State Operations
Special Revenue Fund $ 565,337 § 521,865 0
FTE Positions 7.0 6.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 7.0 6.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendations.

#27042.01(3/5/99{3:40PM})

/6-8



House General Government and Human Resources
Budget Committee

Dental Board
Optometry Board

(Zﬂ/n /r *’f%/

ljepresentatlve Jo An/n/ Pottorff

{_/J ‘ /| /
/\/W“" A"’Z /(-‘;'t«l’f{.' 2/
Representative Dan/Johnson

///

Representative B!II McCreary

C ////ﬁff(//vcﬁ,é%/

Repfsentatlve Melvin Minor

Bt Yoyl

Representative Bill'Reardon

Clro Dot

R )’ésentatlve Joe Shrlver

(D o e

I‘-'(e{reséfcative Lloyd Stone

Attachment 17-1 .
House Appropriations Comnuttee

March 11, 1999



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Dental Board Bill No. 323 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1703 Budget Page No. 517
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 228,533 $ 228,533 $ 0
FTE Positions 1.6 1.6 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 1.6 1.6 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s revised FY 1999 expenditure limitation request is $228,533 which is $5,596 more
than the limitation approved by the 1998 Legislature, which was $222,937. The revised estimate reflects
the increase in the number of board members, from five to nine as added by the 1998 Legislature. As
a result, the agency anticipates increases in communication, travel and subsistence, and professional
services. The agency requests an expenditure limitation increase of $5,596 due to new costs associated
with four new board members. The Governor concurs.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following
comment:

1. The Subcommittee compliments the Dental Board's retiring Administrative Secretary,

Carol MacDonald, for an outstanding job, and appreciates her service from 1991 to
June, 1999.

[T 2%



Fee Fund Analysis

Actual Agency Estimate Subcommittee
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99
Beginning Balance $ 280,500 $ 181,084 $ 181,084
Projected Receipts 127,750 401,300 401,300
Total Available $ 408,250 $ 582,384 $ 582,384
Less: Expenditures 227,166 228,533 228,533
Ending Balance $ 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851
Ending Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 79.7% 154.8% 154.8%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

[7-3



Agency: Dental Board

Analyst: Chapman

B

House Budget Committee Report

Bill No. 2521

Analysis Pg. No. 1703

Bill Sec. 5

Budget Page No. 517

Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 228533 % 228,533 % 0
FTE Positions 1.6 1.6 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 1.6 1.6 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following

comment:

1. The Budget Committee requests that the agency explore other ways of storing
licensee records and information using more up-to-date technological methods.

Fee Fund Analysis

Budget
Actual Agency Estimate  Committee
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99

Beginning Balance
Projected Receipts

Total Available
Less: Expenditures

Ending Balance

$ 280,500 $

181,084 % 181,084

127,750 401,300 401,300
$ 408,250 $ 582,384 $ 582,384
227,166 228,533 228,533

$ 181,084 $

353,851 $ 353,851

Ending Balance as a Percentage of Expenditures 79.7% 154.8% 154.8%

#26990.01(3/10/99{3:28PM})

17-Y



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Dental Board Bill No. 326 Bill Sec.10
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1703 Budget Page No. 517
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 249,844 % 251,527 % (3,166)*
FTE Positions 2.0 2.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests an expenditure limitation of $249,844 for FY 2000, an increase of $21,311
or 9.3 percentover FY 1999. The request includes slight increases in travel, communication, the annual
increase in building rental, and employee benefits, as well as an enhancement package of $10,706. The
enhancement package includes an increase in salaries and wages to fund a 0.6 FTE Administrative
Secretary to work full-time.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $251,527, including $75,245 for
salaries and wages and $176,282 for other operating expenditures. The Governor's recommendation
includes the agency's enhancement request to increase the 0.6 FTE Administrative Secretary position to
1.0 FTE. The Governor adds a 1.0 percent classified base salary adjustment in FY 2000.

Requested Enhancements

FY 2000 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds  FTE
FY 2000:
Administrative Secretary $ 10,706 $ 10,706 0.4 $ 10,706 $ 10,706 0.4

/7-



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustment:

1. Delete $3,166 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor’s
recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool,
2.5 percent classified step movement, 1.0 percent base salary adjustment, and
longevity bonus payments).

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency

Actual Estimate = Subcommittee Agency Rec. Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99 FY 00 Rec. FY 00
Beginning Balance $ 280,500 $ 181,084 % 181,084 $ 353,851 § 353,851
Projected Receipts 127,750 401,300 401,300 158,900 158,900
Total Available $ 408,250 $ 582,384 % 582,384 $ 512,751 $ 512,751
Less: Expenditures 227,166 228,533 228,533 249,844 248,361
Ending Balance $ 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851 $ 262,907 $ 264,390

Ending Balance as a Percentage 79.7% 154.8% 154.8% 105.2% 106.5%

of Expenditures

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

R T R S R e B R L R o S P e ms e witeea B e s e e e e

/7-6



Agency: Dental Board

Analyst: Chapman

-3-

House Budget Committee Report

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1703

Bill Sec. 10

Budget Page No. 517

Agency House Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 249,844  $ 251,527 % 0
FTE Positions 2.0 2.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0
House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.
Fee Fund Analysis
Agency Budget Budget

Actual Estimate Committee  Agency Rec.  Committee

Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99 FY 00 Rec. FY 00
Beginning Balance $ 280,500 $ 181,084 $ 181,084 § 353,851 353,851
Projected Receipts 127,750 401,300 401,300 158,900 158,900
Total Available $ 408,250 $ 582,384 $ 582,384 $ 512,751 512,751

Less: Expenditures 227,166 228,533 228,533 249,844 251,527

Ending Balance $ 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851 $ 262,907 261,224

Ending Balance as a Percentage 79.7% 154.8% 154.8% 105.2% 103.9%

of Expenditures

#26993.01(3/10/99{3:06PM})

/7-7



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Dental Board Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 10
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1703 Budget Page No. 517
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 261,473 $ 258,179 $ (2,877)*
FTE Positions 2.0 2.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

For FY 2001, the agency requests an expenditure limitation of $261,473, an increase of $11,629
or 4.7 percent above FY 2000. The agency's enhancement package allows for the continuation of a full-
time Administrative Secretary requested in FY 2000.

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation of $258,179 for FY 2001. Included in
the recommendation is the continuation of a full-time Administrative Secretary requested in FY 2000.

Requested Enhancements

FY 2001 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor's Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds  FTE SGF __ AllFunds  FTE ‘
FY 2001:
Administrative Secretary $ 10,977 % 10,977 0.0 10,977 10,977 0.0

/7-8



Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following
adjustment:

1. Delete $2,877 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor’s

recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool
and longevity bonus payments).

Fee Fund Analysis

Agency
Actual Estimate Subcomm. AgencyRec. Subcomm. AgencyRec. Subcomm.
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99 FY 00 Rec. FY 00 FY 01 Rec. FY 01

Beginning Balance $ 280,500 § 181,084 § 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851 § 262,907 $ 264,390

Projected Receipts 127,750 401,300 401,300 158,900 158,900 399,200 399,200
Total Available $ 408,250 $ 582,384 $ 582,384 $ 512,751 $ 512,751 $ 662,107 $ 663,590
Less: Expenditures 227,166 228,533 228,533 249,844 248,361 261,473 255,302

Ending Balance $ 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851 $ 262,907 $ 264,390 $ 400,634 $ 408,288

Ending Balance as 79.7% 154.8% 154.8% 105.2% 106.5% 153.2% 159.9%
a Percentage of
Expenditures

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

/7-9



Agency: Dental Board

Analyst: Chapman

i =

House Budget Committee Report

Bill No. 2519

Analysis Pg. No. 1703

Bill Sec. 10

Budget Page No. 517

Agency House Budget
Req. Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 261,473 % 258,179 % 0
FTE Positions 2.0 2.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation
The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.
Fee Fund Analysis
Agency Budget Budget Budget
Actual Estimate Committee AgencyRec. Committee Agency Rec. Committee
Resource Estimate FY 99 FY 99 Rec. FY 99 FY 00 Rec. FY 00 FY 01 Rec. FY 01
Beginning Balance 280,500 181,084 $ 181,084 $ 353,851 $ 353,851 $§ 262,907 $ 261,224
Projected Receipts 127,750 401,300 401,300 158,900 158,900 399,200 399,200
Total Available 408,250 582,384 $ 582,384 $ 512,751 $§ 512,751 $ 662,107 $ 660,424
Less: Expenditures 227,166 228,533 228,533 249,844 251,527 261,473 258,179
Ending Balance 181,084 353,851 $ 353,851 $ 262,907 $ 261,224 $ 400,634 $ 402,245
Ending Balance as 79.7% 154.8% 154.8% 105.2% 103.9% 153.2% 155.8%

a Percentage of
Expenditures

#26995.01(3/10/99{3:29PM})

[7-10



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. - Bill Sec.—
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757 Budget Page No. 527
Agency Senate
Estimate Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 41,634 % 70,564 $ 0
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1,0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

Agency Estimate/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests current year expenditures of $41,634. (Staff Note: The agency is most
likely under-reporting the amount for contractual services. This was the first year a new Secretary-
Treasurer was responsible for producing a budget.) The 1998 Legislature approved an expenditure

limitation of $83,020 for the year ending June 30, 1999. This is a decrease of $41,665 from the
authorized limitation.

The Governor recommends $70,564 for current year expenditures. This is a decrease of
$12,456 from the approved limitation and an increase of $28,930 over the agency’s request for FY 1999,
The recommended amount should allow the agency to maintain current services. The agency’s request
would have been inadequate to allow the agency to operate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation, with the following
comments:

1. The Subcommittee complements the Board on the drop in the number of days taken
to respond to complaints. In FY 1997 an average of 45 days were needed to respond

to complaints. In FY 1998, 14 days were needed, and in FY 1999, the Board
estimates it will take seven days.

2. The Subcommittee notes the jump in salaries and wages from $13,849 for FY 1999
to $28,132 in FY 2000. The increase of $14,283 is due to the Secretary position
going from a 0.3 position to a 1.0 FTE position, as authorized by the 1997
Legislature. The change in that position was necessitated by 1996 S.B. 684 which
allowed optometrists to diagnose and treat adult open-angle glaucoma. The law also

Attachment 18-1
House Appropriations Committee
March 11, 1999



,2,

required all optometrists treating patients afflicted with the disease to file with the
agency glaucoma management reports. These newly required reports resulted in over
10,500 new written reports handled by the agency annually.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency

Actual Estimate Subcommittee

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999
Beginning Balance $ 107,040 $ 116,273 § 116,273
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000
Total Funds Available $ 176,313 % 199,286 187,273
Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564
Ending Balance % 116,273 $ 157,652 § 116,709

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.,

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

BRI Ty rEN T T 0y T P e s s S T W ] e e s e S o R e e e S P s Sy, S w SA A Caen e



,37

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. -

Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757

Bill Sec. -

Budget Page No. 527

Agency House Budget
Estimate Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 99 FY 99 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 41,634 % 70,564  $ 0
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee

is reflected in the table below.

Agency Budget
Actual Estimate Committee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999

Beginning Balance $ 107,040 $ 116,273 § 116,273
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000

Total Funds Available § 176,313 % 199,286 $ 187,273
|Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564
’Ending Balance $ 116,273 % 157,652 § 116,709
Ending Balance as

Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4%
|

#26997.01(3/10/99{4:01PM})



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 15
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757 Budget Page No. 527
Agency Senate
Request Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 42,781 $ 72,705 $ (917)
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 2000 expenditures of $42,781. This is an increase of $1,147, or 2.8
percent, over the amount estimated for FY 1999,

The Governor recommends fee fund expenditures of $72,705, which includes $197 fora 1.0
percent classified base salary increase.

Requested Enhancements

FY 2000 Enhancements

Agency Request Governor’s Recommendation
Enhancement SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

There are no enhancements requested by this agency.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following adjustment:

[8-¢



1. Delete $917 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor’s
recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool,
2.5 percent classified step movement, 1.0 percent classified base salary adjustment,
and longevity bonus payments).

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Senate Subcommittee,
is reflected in the table below.

Agency Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Subcommittee Request Rec.
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 107,040 116,273 § 116,273 $ 157,652 % 116,709
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000 86,779 72,000

Total Funds Available  $ 176,313 § 199,286 § 187,273 § 244,431 % 188,709
Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564 42,781 71,788
Ending Balance $ 116,273 § 157,652 § 116,709 § 201,650 $ 116,921

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4%  471.4% 162.9%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.



o

HOUSE BUDGET COMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. 2519

Bill Sec. 15
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757 Budget Page No. 527
Agency House Budget
Request Gov. Rec. Committee
Expenditure Summary FY 00 FY 00 Adjustments
State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 42,781 $ 72,705 % 0
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’'s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Budget Committee,
is reflected in the table below.

Agency Budget Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Committee  Request Committee
Resource Estimate FY 1998  FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 Rec. FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 107,040% 116,273 % 116,273 $ 157,652 % 116,709
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000 86,779 72,000

Total Funds Available $ 176,313 § 199,286 % 187,273 $ 244,431 % 185,709
Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564 42,781 72,705
Ending Balance $ 116,273 $ 157,652 % 116,709 § 201,650 § 116,921

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4%  471.4% 159.6%

#26998.01(3/10/99{3:44PM})

1§-6



Senate Subcommittee Report

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. 326 Bill Sec. 15
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757 Budget Page No. 527
Agency Senate
Req. Gov. Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments*

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 40,380 % 74,510 % (852)
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

* The entire adjustment reflects deletion of the Governor’s recommended employee pay plan.

Agency Req./Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 2001 expenditures in the amount of $40,380, which is a decrease of
$2,401, or 5.6 percent, below the prior year's requested expenditures.

The Governor recommends fee fund expenditures of $74,510, which includes $200 for a 1.0
percent classified base salary increase.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation with the following comment
and adjustment:

1. The Subcommittee notes the difference in the ending fee fund balance in FY 2001
for both the agency’s request of $250,966 and the Governor’s recommendation of
$114,494. The difference of $136,472 is due to a combination of higher projected
receipts forecasted by the agency ($12,013 over the Governor's recommended
projected receipts in FY 1999, $14,779 in FY 2000, and $16,696 in FY 2001) and
lower requested expenditure requests by the agency ($28,930 below the Governor’s
recommendation in FY 1999, $29,924 in FY 2000, and $34,130 in FY 2001).

2. Delete $852 based on the recommendation to delete funding for the Governor's
recommended employee pay plan adjustments (3.5 percent unclassified merit pool,

|§-1



& 2_
2.5 percent classified step movement, 1.0 percent classified base salary adjustment,

and longevity bonus payments).

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Subcom-
Agency mittee Agency Subcommit- Agency Subcommittee
Actual Estimate Rec. FY  Request  tee Rec. Request Rec.

Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000

Beginning Balance $ 107,040 $ 116,273 $ 116,273 $ 157,652 % 116,709 $ 201,650 § 116,921
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000 86,779 72,000 89,696 73,000

Total Funds Available  $ 176,313 § 199,286 $ 187,273 $ 244,431 % 188,709 $ 291,346 $ 189,921
Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564 42,781 71,788 40,380 73,658
Ending Balance $ 116,273 % 157,652 % 116,709 § 201,650% 116,921 $ 250,966 $ 116,263

Ending Balance as
Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4%  471.4% 162.9%  621.5% 157.8%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole has not considered this budget.

EFEeea—meaoFesmTve s asesnen e eas e ne sl et vy on e Bt e Dalisatse v, STV S5 5 e St |



_3“

House Budget Committee Report

Agency: Board of Optometry Examiners Bill No. 2519 Bill Sec. 15
Analyst: Chapman Analysis Pg. No. 1757 Budget Page No. 527
Agency House Budget Com-
Req. Gov. Rec. mittee
Expenditure Summary FY 01 FY 01 Adjustments

State Operations:

Special Revenue Fund $ 40,380 $ 74,510 $ 0
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0
Unclassified Temp. Positions 1.0 1.0 0.0

TOTAL 2.0 2.0 0.0

House Budget Committee Recommendation

The House Budget Committee concurs with the Governor’s recommendation.

The status of the agency’s fee fund, based on the recommendation of the Subcommittee, is
reflected in the table below.

Agency Budget Agency Budget Agency Budget
Actual Estimate  Committee Request Committee  Request Committee
Resource Estimate FY 1998 FY 1999 Rec. FY 1999 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000 FY 2000

|

‘Beginning Balance $ 107,040 % 116,273 % 116,273 % 157,652 % 116,709 $ 201,650 § 116,004
Net Receipts 69,273 83,013 71,000 86,779 72,000 89,696 73,000

Total Funds Available $ 176,313 $ 199,286 % 187,273 % 244,431 % 188,709 % 291,346 % 189,004
Less: Expenditures 60,040 41,634 70,564 42,781 72,705 40,380 74,510
Ending Balance $ 116,273 $ 157,652 % 116,709 % 201,650% 116,004 $ 250,966 § 114,494

|Ending Balance as
i Percentage of Expend. 193.7% 378.7% 165.4% 471.4% 159.6% 621.5% 153.7%

#26999.01(3/10/99{3:38PM})

14-9



RMAN J. FURSE, Arrorney

REVISOR OF STATUTES

JAMES A. WILSON Ill, ATTORNEY
FIRST ASSISTANT REVISOR

ASSISTANT REVISORS

AVIS A SWARTZMAN, ATTORNEY
DON S HAYWARD, ATTORMNEY
MARY ANN TORRENCE, ATTORNEY
WILLIAM L. EDDS, ATTORNEY
BRUCE W. KINZIE, ATTORNEY
THERESA M. KIERNAN, ATTORNEY
GORDON L. SELF, ATTORNEY
JILL AL WOLTERS, ATTORNEY
ROBERT J. NUGENT, ATTORNEY
MICHAEL K. CORRIGAN, ATTORNEY
RENAE JEFFERIES, ATTORNEY
KENNETH M. WILKE, ATTORNEY

REVISOR OF STATUTES

300 SW 10TH AVE
STE 322, STATEHOUSE

TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1592
(785) 296-2321
FAX (7B5) 296-6668

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 9, 1999

TO: Rocky Nichols
FROM: Gordon Self

RE: Summary of 9rs1204

LEGAL CONSULTATION SLATIVE
COMMITTEES AND LEGISLATORS

LEGISLATIVE BILL DRAFTING

SECRETARY—LEGISLATIVE
COORDINATING COUNCIL

SECRETARY—KANSAS COMMISSION
ON INTERSTATE COOPERATION

KANSAS STATUTES ANNOTATED
EDITING AND PUBLICATION

LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SYSTEM

COMPUTER INFORMATION STAFF
MARY O CHENG, M S
RICHARD M. CHAMPNEY, B S

This bill draft (9rs1204) provides for a postretirement benefit increase as a health
insurance cost supplemental benefit for all retirants who retired prior to July 1, 1999, in the
amount of $1 for each year of credited service. Such increase shall not exceed $50. Retirants
shall include retired members and special members of KPERS, KP&F, the state school
retirement system and the retirement system for judges; local school annuitants (Kansas City,
Kansas); and long-term disability recipients.

Attachment 19-1

House Appropriations Committee

March 11, 1999



1999 9rs1204
HOUSE BILL NO.

By
AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas

public employees retirement system and systems thereunder;
postretirement benefit increase.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) The retirement benefit, pension or annuity
payments accruing after June 30, 1999, to each retirant and each
local school annuitant shall be increased by an amount equal to
$1 for each year of credited service as a health insurance cost
supplemental benefit not to exceed a total benefit increase of
$50 and such benefit increase shall be from the retirant's
retirement system and shall be paid by such retirement system to
the retirant and the local school annuitant during such period.

(b) As used in this section:

(1) "Retirant" means (A) any person who is a member of a
retirement system and who retired prior to July 1, 1999, (B) any
person who is a special member of a retirement system and who
retired prior to July 1, 1999, (C) any person who is a joint
annuitant or beneficiary of any member described in clause (A) or
any special member described in clause (B) and (D) any long-term
disability benefit recipient.

(2) "Retirement system" means the Kansas public employees
retirement system, the Kansas police and firemen's retirement
system, the state school retirement system and the retirement
system for judges.

(3) "Local school annuitant" means (A) any person who is an
annuitant with 10 or more years of service, who is receiving an
annuity, whose annuity is not included, in whole or in part, in
payments made to such school district under K.S.A. 72-5512b and
amendments thereto, and who is not a member of a group I or of
group II as defined in K.S.A. 72-5518 and amendments thereto, and
(B) any person who is receiving an annuity and who retired prior
to September 1, 198l.

(4) "Long-term disability recipient" means any person

receiving a long-term disability benefit under K.S.A. 74-4927 and

19- 2



9rs1204

amendments thereto prior to July 1, 1999.
Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the statute book.

/9-3



